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•	 Vertically integrated 
development of 
medicines: 
Krka develops and 
manufactures active 
ingredients and 
pharmaceutical dosage forms

•	 Vertically integrated 
business model: 
Quality assurance from  
the development of  
a medicine to its distribution

•	 Portfolio of products  
includes all important 
therapeutic groups

•	 Advanced pharmaceutical 
dosage forms and 
technologies

•	 Innovative approaches 
to treatment

•	 Reliable analytical methods

•	 Intensive investment in 
research and development

•	 Efficiently managed 
regulatory procedures

•	 High-tech laboratory and 
manufacturing equipment 
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formula 
for quality
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600
experts
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350
innovations 

protected with  
patents in Europe,  

the Americas  
and Asia 

Marketing
authorisations  

obtained
smoothly

to make  
Krka's medicines  
available quickly

More than

170
products in 
the pipeline

Fixed-dose 
combinations with  
two or three active 

ingredients  
available for better  
patient compliance

About

10%
of total income 

allocated to  
R&D

Assured
quality 

of all processes,
from development 
in the laboratory to 

distribution 
to patients

Unique
pharmaceutical dosage 

forms and strengths  
designed for  
more suitable  

patient treatment

Tomorrow’s
innovations   
start today.
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Krka Group Milestones 

€1,174.4 million 
Revenues

82.1%                                                                      
€963.7 million                                                 
Share of prescription 
pharmaceuticals in  
total sales                                                        

+11%
Sales growth in terms  
of quantity

13.5 billion
Tablets and capsules, 
the most so far

€122.4 million
EBIT 

€108.5 million
Net profit  

€228.2 million
EBITDA  

38.2%
Share of new products in 
total sales                                                                     

19
New products

10% 
of total sales revenues          
€118.0 million
Investments in research 
and development

€131.8 million
Investments

10,889
Employees at the end  
of the year

4
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Financial Highlights of  
the Krka Group

In € thousand 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Revenues 1,174,424 1,164,607 1,191,614 1,200,827 1,143,301

Operating profit (EBIT)1 122,435 199,434 276,953 227,588 192,308

EBITDA2 228,238 306,742 374,535 321,732 282,276

Net profit 108,456 158,185 166,161 172,766 159,839

Non-current assets (year-end) 1,038,067 986,598 1,008,830 973,954 926,000

Current assets (year-end) 873,451 822,606 786,915 785,930 700,748

Equity (year-end) 1,444,444 1,405,984 1,351,899 1,332,611 1,240,521

Non-current liabilities (year-end) 115,313 110,982 125,421 128,833 145,362

Current liabilities (year-end) 351,761 292,238 318,425 298,440 240,865

R&D expenses 117,994 115,393 108,370 97,235 101,102

Investments 131,817 95,889 173,721 157,268 153,288

RATIOS 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

EBIT margin 10.4% 17.1% 23.2% 19.0% 16.8%

EBITDA margin 19.4% 26.3% 31.4% 26.8% 24.7%

Net profit margin 9.2% 13.6% 13.9% 14.4% 14.0%

Return on equity (ROE)3 7.6% 11.5% 12.4% 13.4% 13.4%

Return on assets (ROA)4 5.8% 8.8% 9.3% 10.2% 10.1%

Liabilities/Equity 0.323 0.287 0.328 0.321 0.311

R&D expenses/Revenues 10.0% 9.9% 9.1% 8.1% 8.8%

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Year-end 10,889 10,564 10,499 10,048 9,461

Average 10,774 10,532 10,284 9,783 9,197

SHARE INFORMATION 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Total number of shares issued 32,793,448 32,793,448 32,793,448 35,426,120 35,426,120

Earnings per share (EPS) in €5 3.35 4.86 5.07 5.24 4.80

Dividend per share in € 2.65 2.50 2.10 1.61 1.50

Closing price on LJSE at the end of the period in € 52.90 65.20 59.60 60.00 50.00

Price/Earnings ratio (P/E) 15.81 13.41 11.75 11.46 10.41

Book value in €6 44.05 42.87 41.22 37.62 35.02

Price/Book value (P/B) 1.20 1.52 1.45 1.60 1.43

Market capitalisation in € thousand (31 Dec) 1,734,773 2,138,133 1,954,490 2,125,567 1,771,306

1	The difference between operating income and expenses
2	The difference between operating income and expense plus accumulated depreciation
3	Net profit/Average shareholders` equity in the year
4	Net profit/Average total asset in the year
5	Profit of the year attributable to equity holders of controlling company/Average number of shares issued in the year, excluding treasury shares
6	Equity as at 31 Dec/Total number of shares issued
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Statement by the President of 
the Management Board

Dear 
Shareholders, 

Business 
Partners and 

Employees, M any events in 2016 were important 
for Krka and the economy in general. 
We reacted quickly and efficiently  

to changes, to growing competitiveness and 
to different needs in over 70 markets. Despite 
the unfavourable situation in some markets last 
year, the Krka Group proved it is resilient and 
able to develop.
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Business environment 
and business 
performance
In 2016, sales increased by 1% in  
terms of value and 11% in terms of 
quantity compared to 2015. With  
13.5 billion tablets, capsules and other 
pharmaceutical dosage forms, our 
production in 2016 reached the highest 
ever monthly, quarterly and annual 
capacity. Production growth in terms of 
quantity and especially sales confirm that 
consumers like Krka's products.

The economic situation was uncertain 
again last year, as public health care 
and consumers were economising, and 
there was fluctuation in some national 
currencies in Region East Europe. The 
biggest challenge that pharmaceutical 
producers currently face is reductions in 
the prices of our products. Despite the 
growth in sales value and substantial 
growth in sales quantity, our net profit 
in 2016 was €108.5 million, which is 
31% less than in 2015. Our response 
to this has been new products, which 
we develop, produce and market 
on our own, with new investments 
and the further extension of business 
operations. At the same time, we have 
been undertaking activities in all areas of 
business operations to ease the negative 
consequences of the economic situation: 
we have been increasing sales growth in 
terms of quantity, optimising the supply 
chain and improving the quality of all 
business processes.

Krka's medicines are 
among the best-sellers 
in several markets
Krka's medicines are in demand in 
several markets. We have been further 
increasing their market shares. With 
reference to market share, we are fourth 
among mostly foreign suppliers of generic 
medicines in the Russian market and 
first among foreign suppliers of generic 
medicines in Ukraine. In Poland, we 
are fourth among foreign suppliers of 
generic medicines, while in Hungary and 
the Czech Republic, we rank third and 

fourth respectively among mostly foreign 
suppliers. In Croatia and Romania, we 
rank second, while in Slovenia we have 
the biggest market share.

We sold most products and services 
in Region East Europe, with a value of 
€332.3 million. In terms of quantity, we 
sold 12% more than in 2015 in these 
markets, and 1% more in terms of value. 
Sales growth expressed in the Russian 
rouble reached nearly 13%, and 1% 
expressed in euros in the key market of 
the Russian Federation. In the second 
key market, Ukraine, we reached 17% 
growth expressed in euros. The main 
contributors to sales in both markets 
were prescription pharmaceuticals 
and medicines for the treatment of 
cardiovascular diseases. Sales generated 
by Region East Europe accounted for 
28.3% of Krka Group's total sales.

Region Central Europe recorded the 
second highest sales at €286.7 million, 
or 24.4% of total Krka Group sales. We 
reached 2% sales growth in terms of 
value and 6% sales growth in terms of 
quantity. In Poland, our key and largest 
market in the region, we sold by 3% 
more products than in 2015. Sales grew 
in all regional markets except Lithuania 
and Hungary. In the Czech Republic, the 
growth rate was 5%, and in Slovakia 4%. 
The major contributors were prescription 
pharmaceuticals. The share of new 
medicinal products was also important. 

The third highest sales were in Region 
West Europe, with a 24% share, totalling 
€282.4 million. Sales in terms of quantity 
were 16% higher than in 2015, while 
growth in value declined by 8% as a 
result of a reduction in prices. The biggest 
decline in sales was in Scandinavia and 
the United Kingdom, whereas Germany, 
Spain and France were the most 
successful markets in terms of sales.

Sales in Region South-East Europe 
reached €152.4 million, which was 13% 
of total Krka Group sales. In terms of 
value, we grew by 9% in these markets. 
We achieved good results in almost all 
markets in the region. The fastest growth 
was in Romania, Krka's third largest 
market in the region. We also grew 
successfully in Croatia.

With €35.5 million worth of sales 
Overseas Markets account for 3% of 
all sales of the Krka Group. We sold 
12% more than in 2015. The biggest 
contribution came from the individual 
markets of sales offices in the Middle 
East and Africa, especially Iran and the 
Republic of South Africa.

Sales in Slovenia amounted to  
€85.1 million, which is 7.3% of total 
Krka Group sales. We were particularly 
successful at selling products in key 
therapeutic groups, especially medicines 
for the treatment of hypertension and 
hyperlipidemia, for the reduction of gastric 
acid and for the treatment of pain. Also, 
sales of health resort and tourist services 
grew again, with sales of our subsidiary 
Terme Krka increasing by 9% over 2015.

19 new products  
in 2016
We know that we must secure long-
term growth, which depends especially 
on continuously increasing our range of 
products which are based on a vertically 
integrated business model with which 
we control the entire development 
process from raw ingredients to finished 
products. This is why it is no coincidence 
that we develop increasingly more 
products every year based on our own 
patented development and research 
solutions – we have more than 170 
new products currently in the pipeline. 
Through innovation, we secure new, 
modern pharmaceutical dosage forms 
with which we enter the global generic 
pharmaceutical market alongside the best 
in the industry.

In 2016, Krka received marketing 
authorisations for 19 new products 
in 41 pharmaceutical dosage forms 
and strengths. Among prescription 
pharmaceuticals, we received marketing 
authorisations for 16 new products – 
eight were added to the key group of 
medicines for treating cardiovascular 
diseases and five to the antibiotics 
range. In terms of non-prescription 
pharmaceuticals, we launched a new 
product for the treatment of chronic 
venous insufficiency symptoms, 
lymphoedema, and acute haemorrhoidal 
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syndrome. Two new anti-microbial 
medicines were added to the range of 
animal health products.

We consolidated our market presence 
and obtained marketing authorisations 
for many products in new markets, new 
dosage forms and strengths. A total of 
546 new marketing authorisations were 
obtained in various markets in 2016.

In 2016, we connected development 
and research, as well as production 
processes in terms of organisation. As 
a result, we are counting on easier and 
quicker development of new products 
and their transfer to production.

20 investment projects 
in the Krka Group
In 2016, the Krka Group allocated 
€132 million to investments, €78 million  
in the controlling company and  
€54 million in subsidiaries. At the level 
of the Krka Group, suppliers from 
Slovenia were involved in more than half 
of the investment projects, and in more 
than 70% at the level of the controlling 
company.

In Slovenia, Croatia, the Russian 
Federation, and Germany, more than 
twenty investment projects are in 
progress that are aimed at increasing our 
production capacities by more than one 
third. The annual production volume of 
tablets and capsules will increase from 
13.5 billion tablets and capsules to more 
than 17 billion within few years.

We remain determined 
to increase dividends 
also in 2017
In 2016, we allocated 54% of the 
consolidated net profit generated in 
2015 for the payment of dividends to 
equity holders. Gross dividend per share 
increased by 6%. Krka is known for high 
dividends among generic pharmaceutical 
suppliers, a reputation we intend to keep. 

We are an ambitious 
and qualified team
At the end of 2016, the Krka Group 
had 10,889 employees. The share of 
employees with at least a university 
education accounted for 57%. Krka is 
considered a reputable employer by 
its employees and by candidates for 
employment, so we have top-quality 
employees in important positions. We 
encourage our employees to constantly 
seek better solutions in their jobs.

Outlook for 2017
In 2017, we plan sales worth  
€1.220 billion and an increase in profit 
compared to 2016. We will sharpen 
the focus on marketing, develop new 
products, expand and employ. We will 
allocate €174 million for investments.  
The total number of employees is  
planned to exceed 11,400.

Production and sales growth in terms 
of quantity requires an increase in 
production capabilities for the synthesis 
of raw ingredients and production of 
pharmaceuticals, laboratory capacity 
for research and development, as 
well as quality assurance. In 2017, 
we are planning to open a new, fourth 
development and control centre worth 
€54 million. We are planning to open 
new production capacities in the new 
Notol 2 plant for the production of solid 
pharmaceutical dosage forms and the 
production of oncology medicines in 
Croatia. Along with the optimisation of 
purchasing pathways, these steps will 
also ensure Krka's competitiveness in 
markets with recorded quick growth in 
terms of quantity. Simultaneously with 
increasing production capacities, we also 
plan future growth as a result of takeovers 
and long-term business connections 
which, in addition to new products, will 
also bring new markets.

Alongside with developing products 
and technologies in the traditional 
pharmaceutical field, we also study and 
work on products in new technological 

areas, especially similar biological 
medicines. This is why we have 
formed a special team of highly trained 
professionals specialising in recombinant 
technologies and products that actively 
engage in selecting products and 
technologies, and conduct professional 
detailed audits on more than ten products 
which are in different development 
stages with potential partners. In these 
evaluations, we give priority to various 
therapeutic areas: diabetes, autoimmune 
disorders and oncology. With products 
made with a recombinant technology, we 
assess the risks related to implementing 
a new regulation and product entry onto 
markets. We are aware that only in this 
way can we ensure smart investments.

We know that only those who are 
the best and have a clear vision and 
company development strategy will 
win the competition that is becoming 
increasingly fiercer. At Krka, we have 
long-term aims, and I am convinced that 
we will be successful in taking our path in 
the future, thereby justifying your trust. 

Jože Colarič
President of the Management Board and CEO
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2016 Report of  
the Supervisory Board

Dear  
Shareholders  

and 
Stakeholders, T he Supervisory Board members 

met at five regular meetings and  
discussed 44 items on the agenda.  

Members of the supervisory board committees 
held nine meetings, one correspondence 
session and discussed 43 items on the agenda. 
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The work of the 
Supervisory Board  
The Krka Company Supervisory Board 
consists of 9 members. The shareholder 
representatives are Prof. Dr. Julijana Kristl, 
the President of the Supervisory Board 
Jože Mermal, Andrej Slapar, Simona 
Razvornik Škofič, Deputy President 
of the Supervisory Board Anja Strojin 
Štampar MBA and Dr. Boris Žnidarič. 
The employee representatives are 
Franc Šašek, Deputy President of the 
Supervisory Board, Dr. Mateja Vrečer 
and Tomaž Sever MSc. Matej Pirc was 
a member of the Supervisory Board 
until the Annual General Meeting held 
on 7 July 2016, but announced his 
resignation at the fourth meeting. The 
shareholders elected Dr. Boris Žnidarič as 
his replacement. 

Krka's Supervisory Board has 
four women and five men, whose 
qualifications, work experience, age and 
the fields in which they work differ. They 
are 43 to 68 years old. They are qualified 
in pharmacy, chemistry, law, economics, 
social sciences, organisational sciences 
and management. Throughout 
their careers they have managed 
and supervised many companies, 
organisations and processes.

The work and decision-making process 
of the Supervisory Board is based on 
the objectives of the Krka Company 
and the Krka Group. Meetings offer 
an opportunity for board members to 
voice their opinions and concerns, while 
working to reconcile any differences 
in opinion in order to pass unanimous 
resolutions. 

Also, in 2016 we had all the necessary 
data, reports and information available to 
us. The Management Board submitted 
the materials seven working days 
before the Supervisory Board meeting. 
Krka's departments helped organise 
the meetings, promptly implemented 
improvements and offered organisational 
support to the Supervisory Board.

Apart from one member who was absent 
twice, on both occasions on justifiable 
grounds, and three members who were 

absent once each, the members regularly 
attended the meetings. Generally the 
members of the Supervisory Board, 
members of the Management Board 
and the secretary to the Supervisory 
Board attend the meetings. If necessary, 
but definitely when adopting the annual 
report, certified auditors from an external 
auditing firm attend the meetings. 

By discussing the 44 items on its 
agenda in 2016, the Supervisory Board 
looked into Krka's past and current 
operations, financial, regulatory and 
business risks, business plans for 2017, 
was promptly informed about human 
resources, investments, products and 
implementation of the current strategy, 
followed expert and analysts' opinions 
about Krka, compared Krka's operations 
with those of the competition and kept 
up to date with new developments in the 
Company, the pharmaceutical industry 
and the business environment. Also 
in 2016, the Board evaluated its own 
activities and set aims for improvements 
in the following year. Below, I discuss the 
above-mentioned areas as the members 
of the Supervisory Board discussed them 
in great depth.

The Annual Report Within the statutory 
time frame, the Supervisory Board 
thoroughly examined the 2015 report 
of the Company and the Krka Group, 
and discussed the auditor's report, 
in which the auditor Ernst & Young 
d.o.o., Ljubljana found that the financial 
statements which form part of the Annual 
Report in all respects give a true and 
fair view of the financial position of the 
Krka Company and the Krka Group, their 
operating profit, cash flow and changes 
in equity. The Board had no comments 
about the auditor's work or the report. 
The Board also compiled and adopted a 
report on its work in 2015, and together 
with the Management Board, drew up 
the Krka Statement of Compliance with 
the Corporate Governance Code and the 
Code of Best Practice for Warsaw Stock 
Exchange Listed Companies. 

Interim results The Supervisory Board 
regularly reviewed the first-quarter, 
half-year and nine-month reports of the 
operations of the Krka Company and 

Group. The Audit Committee considered 
the accounting and financial aspects 
of the interim results and reported to 
the Supervisory Board on all interim 
operational results and risks. When 
analysing interim results, the Audit 
Committee and the Supervisory Board 
learnt about the foreign exchange risks 
and their management in great detail. 

Supervising the operations of 
subsidiaries in the Krka Group Every 
year, the Supervisory Board discusses the 
operations of Krka's subsidiaries, whose 
operations and number of employees 
constitute a significant part of the Krka 
Group. At the end of 2016, Krka had 28 
subsidiaries abroad. The Management 
Board reported to the Supervisory Board 
about the business model, work and 
performance of these companies, any 
challenges encountered in the business 
operations and similar. The members 
were informed about the updated book 
value of Krka's investments in them, 
the number of employees, the value of 
inventories, assets, equity, operating 
revenues and operating costs, as well 
as the operating profit/loss and net 
operating results.

Long- and short-term operating plans 
of the Krka Group The Supervisory 
Board consults with the Management 
Board on the operating plan for the 
following year and is informed about it in 
great detail. Since 2016, the Supervisory 
Board has had an additional role in 
adopting this plan. On 7 July 2016, the 
AGM concluded that the plan must be 
approved by the Supervisory Board. This 
is why at the meeting in November 2016 
the members of the Supervisory Board 
and the members of the Management 
Board discussed the operating plan 
of the Krka Company and the Krka 
Group for 2017. They discussed sales 
according to regions and product groups, 
planned investments in research and 
development, the purchase of fixed assets 
and investments, the employment plan 
and projections of business results. They 
agreed with the proposal made by the 
Management Board and approved the 
plan for 2017. It has been recommended 
to the Management Board to increase 
efforts in the field of new products and 
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strive for cost optimisation, as well as to 
readily report to the Supervisory Board 
on the implementation of actions and 
strategic goals of the company.

At the same meeting, the Management 
Board provided the Supervisory Board 
with explanations that profits in 2016 
would decrease by about one third 
compared to the year before, which is the 
result of considerable price reductions 
in most markets and the devaluation of 
currencies that are important for Krka. 
In 2017, Krka will increase the focus 
on marketing, cost management and 
achieving the highest returns possible. 
The Management Board plans sales 
to reach €1.220 billion and profit to 
be slightly higher than in 2016. The 
Management Board has emphasised 
the importance of following the strategic 
guideline of increasing the dividend in 
2017.

Convening and holding the Annual 
General Meeting In 2016, the 
Management and Supervisory Boards 
spent quite a lot of time preparing the 
materials for the AGM and organising it. 

They prepared a proposal to amend the 
Articles of Association, which had to be 
harmonised with amendments to the 
laws and the present situation. A change 
in content was added: the Supervisory 
Board will henceforth give prior approval 
to the annual and financial plan of the 
Company and Company strategy.

The Supervisory Board prepared a 
proposal for a new member of the 
Supervisory Board, a shareholder 
representative, to replace Matej Pirc, who 
had resigned earlier. The Supervisory 
Board did not appoint a nomination 
committee for this purpose, but rather the 
Human Resource Committee assumed 
its role in accordance with the Rules of 
Procedure of the Supervisory Board. The 
Supervisory Board proposed Dr. Boris 
Žnidarič as the new member, whom the 
AGM approved.

Together with the Management Board, 
the Supervisory Board drafted the 
agenda and materials for the AGM, and 
prepared a proposal for the distribution 
of accumulated profit. The Supervisory 

Board proposed that the AGM discharge 
the Management and Supervisory Boards 
of liability for 2015.

The Board proposed to the AGM that 
Ernst & Young d.o.o., Ljubljana be 
appointed auditors for 2016.

Investments The Management Board 
regularly reports to the Supervisory Board 
on all of the Group's major investments 
from the first-quarter, half-year, nine-
month and annual operating reports. In 
addition, once per year the Management 
Board prepares a detailed overview of all 
big investments. In 2016, the members 
discussed the Notol 2 plant, Krka's major 
investment in the production of solid 
pharmaceutical dosage forms, where test 
production started in February 2015. The 
Company is gradually adding equipment 
to the new plant. The gradual instalment 
of equipment follows market needs and 
the desired growth of production. One of 
the main investments already underway 
and about which the members were 
informed is the new RKC 4 research 
and development centre. The centre will 
ensure Krka additional development and 
control capacities for new products and 
quality control. Works began in July 2015, 
and by the end of 2016 the building was 
prepared to have the equipment built in 
and qualified. The new capacities will 
be ready for use in the second half of 
2017. The members also discussed the 
construction of new development and 
production capacities for solid dosage 
forms of oncology medical products at 
the Krka plant in Jastrebarsko in Croatia, 
which will be completed in mid-2017. 
They also promptly discussed smaller 
investments. The Management Board 
reported on the course of works and 
meeting of deadlines, as well as predicted 
costs. It also presented building plans 
and photographs of construction sites.  

Risks Also in 2016, the Management 
Board regularly reported to the 
Supervisory Board about various risks, 
and in great detail about the currency 
risk, credit risk and business and legal 
risks. Krka's Internal Audit reported to the 
Audit Committee, which reported to the 
Supervisory Board on risks established in 
internal audits.

The Russian rouble accounts for the 
majority of Krka's currency exposure. Due 
to the increased fluctuation of the rouble 
exchange rate in 2016, the Management 
Board provided hedging with forward 
contracts. In the second half of the year, 
the exchange rate value fluctuated less 
than in the first half of the year, while it 
even increased in the last quarter due to a 
rise in oil prices. The Management Board 
informed the Supervisory Board and the 
Audit Committee of the currency risks at all 
the meetings. In all cases, it presented the 
current information on currencies, defined 
Krka's exposure, explained the results of 
hedging and presented the expectations 
regarding future macroeconomic 
indicators which determine the value of the 
currencies most important for Krka.

The Management Board reported to 
the Audit Committee, which in turn 
reported to the Supervisory Board on 
trade receivables management in the 
Krka Group. Krka estimates the credit 
risk for all customers whose sales 
exceed €100,000 a year. There are 
400 of these, accounting for 95% of 
sales. Krka uses its own methods with 
over 130 parameters based on good 
practices around the world. High-risk 
receivables are hedged with credit 
insurance coverage. The result of 
systematic receivables management is a 
small share of past due receivables also 
in 2016, when they amounted to only a 
few percent of total receivables, and the 
low value of impairment and write-offs of 
receivables.

When considering interim reports, the 
Management Board reported to the 
Supervisory Board about any increased 
business risks or risks in various countries, 
such as measures taken by current 
governments or regulatory bodies in 
individual countries and the special 
characteristics of individual markets, such 
as changing methods for determining the 
prices of medicines.

The Management Board described the 
procedures, scheduled deadlines and risks 
of patent- and related disputes to which 
Krka is a party with respect to individual 
products and markets. 



Krka  •  2016 Annual Report  •  Introduction  •  2016 Report of the Supervisory Board12

Based on the information in the reports by 
the Supervisory Board, Audit Committee 
and Internal Audit, the Supervisory Board 
monitored internal controls, internal audit 
activities, the compliance of business 
operations and risk management, and 
established their suitability.

Business trends in the 
pharmaceutical industry and 
analytical reports on Krka In 2016, 
Krka's operations were monitored by 9 
financial analysts from banks or financial 
companies, of whom seven were foreign, 
as well as analysts of large owners. The 
Supervisory Board was informed of the 
findings of external analysts, assessments 
of the fair value of Krka shares and costs 
and benefits with respect to Krka's 
operations as described by analysts. 
The Board also discussed the current 
information from the pharmaceutical 
industry.

Benchmarking Krka's performance 
with comparable companies The 
Supervisory Board regularly compares 
Krka's performance with its competitors. 
It was informed about the operational 
results of the Krka Group in comparison 
to other generic pharmaceutical 
companies. It especially compared sales, 
their structure by region and groups of 
products, gross profit, operating profit 
(EBIT), operating profit increased by 
depreciation (EBITDA), profit before tax 
and profit over the period, margins, ROE 
and ROA indicators, a presentation of 
cost structure, income statement, and 
share price indicators. 

The Works Council report on worker 
participation in management Krka is 
regarded as a good employer by many 
employees, as the company is successful 
in its business operations, the working 
conditions are good, employees are 
productive and relations between the 
management and employees are good. 
In 2016, the President of the Works 
Council reported to the Supervisory 
Board on worker participation related to 
the conditions for the operation of the 
Works Council, fulfilment of employer's 
participation duties, the success of 
cooperation of workers' representatives in 
the Company's bodies and assessment 
of employees' salaries and employee 

satisfaction. The representative of 
the Works Council emphasised that 
employees are satisfied, that they trust 
the Management Board and have good 
work ethics. The Works Council also 
cooperated well with the company 
management.

Cooperating with the Internal Audit 
The amendments to the Companies 
Act (ZGD-1) from 2015 increased the 
responsibility of the Supervisory Board in 
internal audits conducted in companies. 
The Supervisory Board gives its approval 
to the appointment, acquittal and 
remuneration of the head of Internal Audit, 
acts which regulate the purpose, meaning 
and tasks of internal audits and the annual 
and multi-year plan for internal auditing. It 
is also informed through the annual report 
on the work of internal audit.

In 2016, the Supervisory Board reviewed 
and approved the contract of employment 
and the annex to the contract of 
employment for the head of Internal Audit, 
determined the performance bonus for 
the head of the department for the first 
half of 2016, discussed and approved 
the mid-term plan of Internal Audit for 
2017–2020 and the work plan for 2017. 
It was also informed about the company’s 
annual report. In each case, the Audit 
Committee reported and advised the 
Supervisory Board. 

The work and remuneration of the 
Management Board The Supervisory 
Board regularly monitored the work of the 
Management Board, and particularly closely 
twice a year, when setting the variable 
amount of members’ salaries pursuant to 
the Rules. The variable amount is calculated 
according to the model that considers 
quantitative and qualitative indicators and 
which the Supervisory Board prepared 
based on good practice. In 2016, it 
updated the methods by adding the sales 
quantity growth criterion to the existing 
performance criteria, and included in the 
updated development strategy of the Krka 
Group.

The variable amount of the Management 
Board’s salaries is paid in two parts – the 
first part at the end of the second quarter 
according to the interim performance 
results, and the second part at the 

end of the year depending on annual 
performance. The Management Board 
worked well according to all indicators. 
The amount of the performance bonus 
is based primarily on sales value growth, 
and since 2016 also on growth in sales 
volume, increases in cash flows from 
operations, as well as operating profit 
and return on equity in comparison with 
the competition. Qualitative indicators 
include activities in new indication areas, 
the implementation of new requirements 
related to quality, regulatory and other 
areas, entry to new markets, new product 
launches, social corporate responsibility 
such as volunteering, humanitarian work, 
sponsorship, Krka’s reputation, as well as 
investor relations and public relations. 

Shares and shareholding structure 
Krka’s shares are listed on the Ljubljana 
and Warsaw Stock Exchanges, so the 
Company acknowledges the rules of 
both organisations. Every quarter, the 
Supervisory Board obtained current 
information about the shares and 
reviewed the report on the acquisition of 
treasury shares, the current shareholding 
structure and the Company’s share 
price. The Board was also informed 
about the calendar of closed trading 
windows, when persons with access 
to insider information are not allowed 
to trade in Krka’s shares. Due to strict 
legislation regulating internal information, 
the Supervisory Board together with the 
Management Board adopted updated 
relevant internal regulations. 

Strengthening the good practice 
of Supervisory Board operations In 
2016, the Supervisory Board performed 
a periodic self-assessment according to 
the methods of the Slovenian Directors’ 
Association. The members submitted 
the completed questionnaires to the 
business secretary, based on which 
the secretary and the President of the 
Supervisory Board prepared the report. 
The average grade was 3.7 out of 4. 
The grades showed that the work of 
the Supervisory Board is of the highest 
standards. The members also proposed 
some improvements for their work. 
They wanted to see the key business 
processes first hand, if possible. In 2016, 
the Management Board organised a tour 
of the processes in development and 
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research facilities, with additional tours 
taking place in 2017.

The Supervisory Board also regularly 
discussed other current matters related 
to Krka and the industry.

Krka’s events In addition to the Annual 
General Meeting and the ceremony for the 
traditional annual Krka Prizes awarded for 
the best undergraduate and postgraduate 
research work, the members attended 
business and social events organised by 
Krka. 

The work of 
Supervisory Board 
committees
The Supervisory Board appointed 
the Audit Committee and the Human 
Resources Committee, which deal 
in detail with accounting, auditing, 
finance and human resource issues. 
The committees report to and advise 
the Supervisory Board, while decision-
making remains under the authority of the 
Supervisory Board. 

Audit Committee
In 2016, the Audit Committee met six 
times. The Committee discussed 31 
items on the agenda. The Committee 
is presided over by Simona Razvornik 
Škofič. The members are Boris 
Žnidarič, Tomaž Sever, Franc Šašek 
and Borut Šterbenc. Borut Šterbenc 
is an outsourced accounting and 
auditing expert and is not a member 
of the Supervisory Board. The other 
committee members are members of the 
Supervisory Board. 

The committee invited the President 
of the Management Board and the 
member of the Management Board 
responsible for accounting, finance and 
controlling, and the head of Internal 
Audit to all its meetings. The President 
of the Supervisory Board may attend 
the meetings at his own discretion. The 
Secretary of the Supervisory Board 
attends all the meetings. In 2016, 
four meetings were also attended by 

representatives of the auditing company 
Ernst & Young d.o.o., Ljubljana. 

The areas most discussed by the Audit 
Committee in 2016 are described below:

Annual Report The Committee 
considered the Annual Report of the Krka 
Company and the Krka Group for 2015, 
the auditor’s report and the Supervisory 
Board report for 2015, and proposed that 
the Supervisory Board approve them. 
The auditing partner and coordinator 
of the external auditor Ernst & Young 
d.o.o., Ljubljana reported on the 2015 
audit procedures to the members of the 
committee three times. 

Interim results Whenever considering 
the interim reports, the audit committee 
primarily discussed these with regard 
to accounting and finance and reported 
about them to the Supervisory Board. 
In 2016, no accounting or financial 
particularities or changes to the past 
practice were established.

Accounting policies and cooperation 
with the external auditor The 
committee regularly monitors the 
implementation of external audit 
procedures and works with the external 
auditor, who regularly reports to the Audit 
Committee on the findings of the Audit 
Committee in relation to the performed 
audit. 

An important new development about 
which the Audit Committee was informed 
is updated legislation which determines 
the structure of the audit report. 
Accordingly, the external auditor will have 
to expand their report, which is part of the 
annual report. In the report the external 
auditor will have to cover so-called key 
auditing issues and add new findings. 
This change will contribute to the quality 
of information for investors and make the 
work of auditors more transparent. 

The Committee also discussed the 
new provisions of regulation 537/2014 
regarding non-auditing services performed 
by the company auditor. The effective 
date for Krka was 1 January 2017. 
In accordance with these provisions, 
the auditing company conducting the 
company audit or whichever member 
of the network that the auditor belongs 

to must not indirectly or directly perform 
any so-called prohibited or non-auditing 
services for the company, its controlling 
company or subsidiaries in the European 
Union. Other services which are not 
prohibited may be performed only if the 
Audit Committee approves them. The 
Committee was also informed that the 
Krka Group has an established system 
of reporting on non-auditing services 
ordered by their subsidiaries abroad. The 
controlling company previously approves 
contracts for non-auditing services. In 
2016, there were two such cases. While 
the Company did not plan any for 2017,  
it would obtain approval for them after  
1 January 2017. 

In 2016, the Audit Committee dealt with 
other current issues in external auditing. 

It prepared a proposal for selection of the 
auditing company to audit the business 
results for 2016. The proposal was 
discussed by the Supervisory Board, 
and the auditor was appointed by the 
AGM. The Audit Committee reviewed the 
proposal for the contract with the auditor 
and advised the Supervisory Board that 
the president of the Supervisory Board 
should sign it. Consistent with good 
practice, the President and member of 
the Committee met with the auditing 
company and together with the auditors 
proposed areas of business which 
needed to be closely examined in the 
regular performance audit for 2016. 
The Committee was informed about the 
composition of the auditing team and their 
planned activities and schedule before the 
audit. 

Internal audit The Audit Committee 
regularly cooperates with Krka’s Internal 
Audit. This cooperation is welcome, due 
to new legal requirements, especially the 
amendments to ZGD-1I and the desire for 
closer cooperation. 

In accordance with good practice, 
international standards of professional 
conduct in internal auditing and ZGD-1I, 
the Auditing Committee may give 
guidelines for their work to Internal 
Audit. Therefore, the Audit Committee 
discussed this subject for the first time in 
2016. It did not change the established 
method of work, as it decided that it was 
good and transparent. With guidelines, 
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it additionally consolidated the plan of 
work.

In 2016, the Committee discussed 
several other topics. It reviewed the report 
on the work of Internal Audit for 2015 and 
the self-evaluation report of the Internal 
Audit for 2015. It also discussed the 
report on the work of Internal Audit for the 
period January–June 2016, the mid-term 
work plan for the period 2017–2020 and 
the plan of work for 2017. It reviewed the 
contract of employment and the annex 
to the contract of employment for the 
head of Internal Audit and the proposal 
for the performance bonus of the head of 
the company for the first half of 2016. It 
reported on all matters to the Supervisory 
Board and always assessed the work of 
Internal Audit as positive.

Risk management The Audit Committee 
regularly discussed financial risks and 
reported about them to the Supervisory 
Board. It focused especially on the 
risks related to the currency exchange 
rate fluctuation of the Russian rouble, 
which accounts for the majority of Krka’s 
currency exposure for Krka, and credit 
risk. The above issues are presented 
in the chapter on the operations of the 
Supervisory Board in greater detail.

Annual General Meeting The Audit 
Committee discussed the appointment 
of the auditor for the 2016 financial year 
and suggested at the AGM that the 
Supervisory Board propose the audit 
company Ernst & Young d.o.o., Ljubljana 
as the auditor. The AGM approved the 
proposal. The selected auditing company 
has been conducting audits at Krka since 
2012. 

Current issues Depending on current 
issues or following the proposal of 
committee members, it also discussed 
other information from the accounting 
and financial perspective. 

Human Resource 
Committee
In 2016, the Human Resource 
Committee met three times and held 
one correspondence meeting. The 
Committee discussed 12 items on the 

agenda. It is presided over by Andrej 
Slapar. The members are Julijana Kristl, 
Anja Strojin Štampar and Mateja Vrečer. 
The Committee invited the President of 
the Management Board and the member 
of the Management Board in charge of 
accounting, finance and controlling, and 
the secretary of the Supervisory Board. 
The President of the Supervisory Board 
may attend the meetings at his own 
discretion.

Management Board’s remuneration 
The Committee evaluated the work 
of the Management Board in terms of 
quantitative and qualitative measures of 
performance from the Rules Defining the 
Bonus Element of Management Board 
Remuneration. The Committee also 
proposed to the Supervisory Board the 
amount of the performance bonus of the 
President of the Management Board and 
its members for 2015 and the first half of 
2016. 

It proposed that the Supervisory Board 
update measures of performance of the 
Management Board by adding the sales 
quantity growth criterion. It is included in 
the updated development strategy of the 
Krka Group.

Drawing the proposal for the election 
of a Supervisory Board member, 
a shareholder representative Due 
to the resignation of the member of 
the Supervisory Board, Matej Pirc, the 
committee conducted a nomination 
procedure and sought a new member, a 
shareholder representative. It proposed 
Boris Žnidarič. The Supervisory Board 
unanimously approved the proposal and 
submitted it to the AGM, which appointed 
Mr Žnidarič on 7 July 2016. 

Evaluation of the work 
of the Management 
and Supervisory 
Boards
The Supervisory Board monitors the 
management and business operations 
of the Krka Company and the Krka 
Group, especially ZGD-1 and good 
practice, especially with the Corporate 

Governance Code, the guidelines of the 
Slovenian Directors’ Association and the 
Code of Best Practice for Warsaw Stock 
Exchange Listed Companies. 

The Management Board regularly 
attended all the meetings of the 
Supervisory Board in 2016, at which 
the President of the Management Board 
reported and answered questions in the 
name of the Company. Other members 
of the Management Board contributed 
detailed information regarding their 
professional areas. 

The President of the Supervisory Board 
and the President of the Management 
Board remained in contact between the 
meetings in 2016, consulted each other 
and communicated on various topics.

In 2016, the Management Board timely 
prepared all the information, reports 
and information that were necessary 
so that the Supervisory Board could do 
its work properly. It responded quickly 
and effectively to the decisions of the 
Supervisory Board. 

In accordance with its practice, the 
Supervisory Board considered the work 
of the Management Board twice a year 
as a separate agenda item when setting 
the performance bonus. It assessed the 
performance of the Management Board 
with a described model which contains 
quantitative and qualitative measures 
of performance. For this purpose, the 
Management Board prepares a detailed 
report in which the achievement of 
individual measures is described. The 
Supervisory Board promptly evaluated 
the work of the Management Board 
upon each discussion of interim results, 
compared Krka’s operations with 
competitors and considered external 
analysts’ opinions about Krka. 

The Management and Supervisory 
Boards cooperated professionally and 
productively. The Management Board 
was fully committed to the Krka Group 
achieving the best results possible under 
difficult market conditions. 

All members of the Supervisory Board 
remained independent in our work in 
2016. In accordance with the Corporate 
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Governance Code, members completed 
statements on independence, which 
Krka published to show that all Members 
of the Board are independent. Should 
a conflict of interest occur, the Rules 
of Procedure of the Supervisory Board 
stipulate that in such cases a member 
must refrain from voting.

According to the budget, €251,700 was 
allocated for the work of the Supervisory 
Board and its committees, whereas 
€234,787 was spent. In 2016, Krka 
paid a €7,000 membership fee for the 
Slovenian Directors’ Association. There 
were no other expenses, such as for 
contractors.

Approval of the annual 
report and proposal 
for the allocation of 
the 2016 accumulated 
profit
The Supervisory Board discussed the 
2016 Annual Report at two Supervisory 
Board meetings and two Audit 
Committee meetings.

At the meeting of 1 March 2017, the 
certified auditor Ernst & Young d.o.o., 
Ljubljana reported to the Audit Committee 
on pre-audit results and 2016 audit 
procedures.

The Draft Annual Report of Krka 
and the Krka Group for 2016 were 
considered by the Supervisory Board and 
the Audit Committee at their meetings of 
1 March 2017. 

The members of the Supervisory Board 
and the Audit Committee received the 
proposed clean copy of the 2016 
Annual Report on 21 March 2017 
and reviewed it at their meetings of 
29 March 2017. The representatives 
of the certified auditor reported to the 
Committee and the Supervisory Board.

Based on the proposed copy of the 
annual report, the auditor’s report and the 
Audit Committee review, the Supervisory 
Board found that the Management 
Board’s annual report is a true and 

fair account of events, and presents a 
comprehensive view of the performance 
of the Krka Company and the Krka 
Group in 2016, and provides extended 
information that was otherwise sent 
to the Board throughout the financial 
year. As the Supervisory Board had no 
comments or reservations in that regard, 
it unanimously approved the 2016 annual 
report at a meeting on 29 March 2017. 
The annual report was thereby 
formally adopted, in accordance with 
Article 282 of the Companies Act and 
Krka’s Articles of Association.

Together with the annual report, the 
Supervisory Board also approved 
the proposal for the allocation 
of accumulated profit. In 2016 
the Krka Company achieved a net 
profit of €102,871,840.51, of which 
€9,618,913.02 was appropriated to 
reserves for treasury shares, and €0.00 
to other revenue reserves. The remaining 
net profit of €93,252,927.49 and the 
retained net profit of €49,405,571.99 
comprise the accumulated profit, 
which on 31 December 2016 stood at 
€142,658,499.48. 

The Management Board and the 
Supervisory Board proposed to the AGM 
that the accumulated profit be allocated 
as follows:

•	 dividends €88,722,078.50, or €2.75 
gross per share;

•	 other revenue reserves 
€26,968,210.49 and

•	 retained earnings €26,968,210.49.

The proposal was drawn up by 
considering the number of treasury 
shares on 29 March 2017, when the 
Supervisory Board confirmed the 2016 
Annual Report and together with the 
Management Board prepared a proposal 
for the allocation of accumulated profit. 
As the number of treasury shares 
changes, the number of shares entitled 
to dividends is revealed on the day of 
the AGM, and the total amount to be 
allocated to dividends, other revenue 
reserves and retained earnings are to be 
altered accordingly.

Conclusion
In 2016, the members of the Supervisory 
Board diligently and responsibly 
monitored the operations of the Krka 
Company and the Krka Group. We 
evaluated the work of the Management 
Board, monitored how Krka is perceived 
by the professional public, compared 
its business operations with the 
competition, discussed the future plans 
of the Management Board, studied risks 
and took part in preparations for the 
AGM. The year 2016 was challenging 
for generic companies, but Krka’s 
foundations are solid. Krka regularly pays 
out dividends, is financially strong, is 
continuously expanding and continues 
to employ. Krka continues to place 
importance on new products.

Jože Mermal
President of the Supervisory Board
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ID card of the Krka Group

The Krka Group consists of the 
controlling company, Krka d. d., Novo 
mesto, two subsidiaries in Slovenia, i.e. 
Terme Krka, d. o. o., Novo mesto and 
Farma GRS, d. o. o., and 28 subsidiaries 
outside Slovenia. 

The Group is engaged in the 
development, production, marketing 
and sales of human health products 
(prescription pharmaceuticals and non-
prescription products), animal health 
products, and health resort and tourist 
services. 

Production takes place in the controlling 
company in Slovenia and in Krka 
subsidiaries in Germany, Poland, Croatia 
and the Russian Federation. In addition 

to production, these subsidiaries, apart 
from Krka-Rus in the Russian Federation, 
deal with marketing and sales. Other 
subsidiaries outside Slovenia deal with 
the marketing and/or sales of Krka 
products and do not have production 
capacities. 

Terme Krka, d. o. o., Novo mesto deals 
with health resort and tourist services. It 
operates through the following branches: 
Terme Dolenjske Toplice, Terme 
Šmarješke Toplice, Hoteli Otočec, Hotel 
Krka in Novo mesto, and Talaso Strunjan. 
Terme Krka is also the majority owner of 
Golf Grad Otočec, d. o. o. 

The company Farma GRS, d. o. o. 
was established in partnership with 

companies from the pharmaceutical, 
and pharmaceutical and process 
manufacturing industry. The company 
develops new pharmaceutical 
products, new technological products 
for pharmaceutical production 
and contributes to more efficient 
pharmaceutical production in terms 
of energy, environment and business 
operations. Farma GRS, d. o. o. is the 
sole owner of six micro companies: GRS 
TEHFARMA, d. o. o., GRS VIZFARMA, 
d. o. o., GRS PREK FARMA, d. o. o., 
GRS EKO FARMA, d. o. o., GRS TREN 
FARMA d. o. o., and GRS VRED FARMA, 
d. o. o. The share of Krka in Farma GRS, 
d. o. o is 99.7%.

Krka, d. d., Novo mesto

Registered office Šmarješka cesta 6, 8501 Novo mesto, Slovenia

Telephone ++386 7 331 21 11

Fax ++386 7 332 15 37

E-mail info@krka.biz

Website www.krka.biz

Core business production of pharmaceutical preparations

Business clarification code 21,200

Year established 1954

Registration entry 1/00097/00, District Court of Novo mesto

Tax number 82646716

VAT number SI82646716

Company ID number 5043611000

Share capital €54,732,264.71

Total number of shares issued 32,793,448 ordinary registered no-par value shares

Data on the controlling company
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West
Europe 

Overseas
Markets 

South-East
Europe

Central
Europe

Russian Federation
KRKA-RUS LLC

Russian Federation
KRKA FARMA LLC

Ukraine
TOV KRKA UKRAINA 

Kazakhstan
TOO KRKA Kazakhstan

Germany
TAD Pharma GmbH

Sweden
Krka Sverige AB
 
Austria
KRKA Pharma GmbH, Wien

Ireland
KRKA PHARMA DUBLIN LIMITED

Portugal
KRKA Farmacêutica, Unipessoal Lda.

Spain
KRKA FARMACÉUTICA, S.L.
 
Italy
KRKA FARMACEUTICI MILANO S.R.L. 

France
KRKA France Eurl a capital variable

Belgium
KRKA Belgium, SA

United Kingdom
KRKA UK Ltd

Finland
KRKA Finland Oy

Croatia
KRKA-FARMA d.o.o.

Romania
KRKA ROMANIA S.R.L

Serbia
KRKA-FARMA DOO BEOGRAD

Macedonia
KRKA-FARMA DOOEL Skopje

Bosnia and Herzegovina
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Bulgaria
KRKA Bulgaria EOOD

Poland
KRKA - POLSKA, Sp. z o.o.

Czech Republic 
KRKA ČR, s. r. o.

Hungary
KRKA Magyarország Kft.

Slovakia
KRKA Slovensko, s.r.o. 

Lithuania
UAB KRKA Lietuva

Latvia
SIA KRKA Latvia

KRKA, d. d., 
Novo mesto

Slovenia

TERME KRKA, 
d. o. o., 

Novo mesto

Farma GRS, 
d. o. o.,

Novo mesto

USA
KRKA USA LLC

Production and distribution companies

Other subsidiaries outside Slovenia

Health resort and tourist services company

The EU project: research and development company
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Krka Group  
Organisation Chart

The chart includes companies in operation on 31 December 2016.
Below, short names of companies are used.
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Krka’s Presence  
in Global Markets

Krka Group sales by Region

South-East
Europe

13.0%

Slovenia 

7.3%

East
Europe

28.3%
Central
Europe

24.4%

West
Europe

24.0%

Overseas
markets

3.0%

Prescription 
pharmaceuticals

82.1%
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Albania
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Belgium

Czech 
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Armenia
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Macedonia 

Uzbekistan

USA

United 
Kingdom

Turkmenistan

Sweden

Spain

Serbia

Portugal

Moldova

MongoliaKazakhstanFrance
Bosnia and 
Herzegovina

Bulgaria

Belarus

Georgia

Estonia

Finland

Croatia

India

Ireland

Italy

China

Kosovo

Latvia

Lithuania

Hungary

PolandGermany

Russian 
Federation

Romania Ukraine

Slovakia

Slovenia

Kyrgyzstan

Montenegro

Controlling company 

Subsidiary

Representative 
office

Please, find addresses of Krka's subsidiaries and representative offices and other contact data at http://www.krka.biz/en/about-krka/krka-business-network/.

Krka has business units in many markets.
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The Krka Group  
Business Model  

K rka is one of 
the world’s 
leading generic 

pharmaceutical 
companies.  
Its registered office  
is in Slovenia.  
Krka has over 60 years 
of experience in  
the industry.
Krka is the leader in the Slovenian market 
and strongly present in the generic 
pharmaceutical markets of eastern, 
central and south-eastern Europe. For 
many years it has also been present 
in the markets of western Europe. We 
have been strengthening our presence in 
overseas markets, as we wish to expand 
our sales in the markets of the Middle 
East, Far East, Africa and the Americas. 
Please see ‘Marketing and Sales’ for 
further information about Krka’s markets.

Our production and distribution facilities 
are in Slovenia, the Russian Federation, 
Poland, Croatia and Germany.

Vertically integrated  
business model of the

Krka Group allows us to 
plan and assure quality 
throughout the process.
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clients’ requirements

Development of API, 
pharmaceutical dosage form 
and analytical methods

Production 
of API 

Production of a 
pharmaceutical dosage form  
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satisfaction
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Business orientation
Our advanced pharmaceutical production 
and the vertically integrated business 
model allow us to provide customers 
in more than 70 countries with a wide 
range of safe, high-quality and effective 
prescription pharmaceuticals, non-
prescription products and animal health 
products. Krka’s portfolio primarily 
contains solid dosage pharmaceutical 
forms. The Company’s range is 
supplemented by the health resort and 
tourist services of Terme Krka. For further 
information about Krka’s products and 
services, please refer to the ‘Marketing 
and Sales’ chapter.

We focus on generic prescription 
pharmaceuticals marketed under Krka’s 
brands. Our main therapeutic groups 
include pharmaceuticals for cardiovascular 
diseases, alimentary and metabolic 
diseases and for the central nervous 
system. We have been entering new 
therapeutic areas (oncology medicines, 
anti-virus medicines), and in selected areas 
also with non-prescription products.

By establishing our own companies and 
by mergers in selected markets, we have 
been expanding the marketing and sales 
network, thus attaining market shares. Our 
objective is to strengthen the Krka Group’s 
market position in Europe and in the 
markets of Central Asia, as well as to enter 
new, high-potential markets. 

In order to increase the competitive 
advantage of our product portfolio, Krka 
allocates a large portion of its revenues to 
research and development. Krka has more 
than 170 new products in the pipeline. 
A large share of revenue is generated 
by sales of new products, i.e. products 
launched in various markets in the past 
five years.
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Overview of Significant Events 
and Awards in 2016

As of 1 January,  
the new Management Board  

began its term of office.  
David Bratož, and Milena Kastelic, 

who was appointed as worker director 
by the Works Council, joined other 

members of the Management Board: 
Jože Colarič, Aleš Rotar and 

Vinko Zupančič.

Krka Group's  
Development Strategy 

for 2016–2020 entered into force in 
January setting solid foundations  
for the future progress of the Krka 

Group. The strategy focuses on the 
established therapeutic areas and 

entering new ones, and at the same 
time connecting key business functions 

in a way that will make our vertical 
integration business model  

perform even better.

In February, 
a former president of the 
Management Board and  

CEO of many years, Miloš Kovačič, 
passed away. In his memory,  

a commemoration service was 
held. We remembered Mr Kovačič's 

achievements, which made  
Krka a renowned generic  

pharmaceutical  
company.

The Book of Poems 
was added to Krka's book  

collection,in which poems sent to  
an international competition, which 
was held in all the companies and 
representative offices abroad, were 

collected. The aim of the competition 
was to encourage, discover and 
develop the poetic talent of our 

employees. The collected poems  
were published in  
three languages.

The final analysis of the  
results of the organisational  

climate and employee satisfaction 
survey conducted at the end of  

2015 yielded good results in Slovenia, 
and companies and representative 

offices abroad. The analysis showed 
opportunities for change in  

some areas, so we prepared an  
action plan for improvements 

in the spring.

In March, 
we organised the tenth 

consecutive meeting with local 
sponsored parties whose main 

sponsor is Krka. At the meeting, 
we awarded recognitions for 

the best sponsored-party 
presentation, for work with  

young people, and for  
sports achievements. 

In April,  
we organised a socially 
responsible campaign, 

Krka's Week of Humanity 
and Volunteering, for the fifth 
consecutive time. The charity 

event under the slogan  
'Charity Is Also Part of Us'  

brought together  
almost 1,400  

Krka volunteers.

The beginning 
of 2016 was marked  

by company reorganisation 
in order to provide more 

new products and optimise 
product supply to markets, 

as well as improve the  
key processes in 

the company.

We conducted  
a survey on internal 

communication,  
which revealed that 

employee satisfaction 
with communication had 
increased in comparison 

to 2012. 

Fifteen worker assemblies  
were organised at the beginning  

of the year at Krka Slovenia,  
where the President and members  

of the Board informed employees about 
the performance results and plans for 

the current year and the strategy, as well 
as other current information. In this way, 
we enable direct communication of the 

employees with the management  
and thereby strengthen trust.
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	 Awards
•	 As part of the research conducted by 

the Slovenian employment portal 
MojeDelo.com about the reputation of 
Slovenian employers, Krka received 
an award for the most reputable 
employer  of 2015 in March 2016. 
This was the fourth award of this kind. 

•	 One of the leading companies in  
the pharmaceutical industry in the 
Russian Federation and a local distributor 
of medicines in the Russian Federation, 
Katren, awarded Krka-Rus the Golden 
Pallet award for being the best 
supplier in the country. 

•	 The Chamber of Commerce of Dolenjska 
and Bela krajina awarded Krka, d. d., 
Novo mesto and Farma GRS, d. o. o., 
Novo mesto five gold and two silver 
awards for best innovations. 

•	 To mark the occasion of the Innovation 
Day, the Slovenian Chamber of 
Commerce awarded Krka, d. d.,  
Novo mesto and Farma GRS, d. o. o., 
Novo mesto a gold and silver awards 
for innovations for the development of 
an active pharmaceutical ingredient and 
its use in prolonged-release formulations 
for treating schizophrenia and bipolar 
disorder, and the development of a new 
synthesis route and crystalline forms of  
a macrolide antibiotic.

•	 At the 2016 Management Education 
and Training conference, organised for 
the 16th time, Krka received the TOP 10 
award for the twelfth time in a row, and 
was therefore once again among the ten 
Slovenian companies that make great 
investments in employees’ knowledge, 
education and training.

•	 In November, Krka-Rus in the Russian 
Federation received the order of 
Venerable Sergius of Radonezh, which 
is awarded for contributions to the social 
and economic development of the Moscow 
Region, state and municipal administration, 
social activities and charity, and for 
outstanding achievements in sports. 

•	 In November, Krka in Moscow  
received the Product of the Year 
Award for high-quality animal health 
products.

Marketing  
Awards were conferred  
on the best Krka Group 
Marketing employees for  
the 18th consecutive year. 

The most successful 
employees in regulatory  

affairs and public  
resources were also  

awarded.

At the  
end of July, 

we registered 
Krka's new 

representative 
office in 

Montenegro.
Krka is the only  

company in Slovenia that  
examines and certifies the skills 

required to acquire national 
vocational qualification (NVQ) 

certificates for the pharmaceutical 
industry. Last year, we awarded 

certificates to 99 Krka employees 
who successfully completed 

programmes in the  
pharmaceutical  

industry.

At the competition  
for best annual report  

of 2015 organised by the Finance, 
the Slovenian business daily,  

Krka received an award for best 
annual report on business analysis 

and plans. The Annual Report 
was ranked second In  

the category of  
big companies. 

At the 22nd 
Annual General Meeting  

of the Company, the proposed 
dividend per share of €2.65 gross, 

which is 6% more than the year 
before, was approved. A new 
member of the Supervisory  
Board, Dr. Boris Žnidarič, a 

shareholders' representative,  
was elected.

As part of the  
46th Krka Prizes, 

we awarded the best 
secondary school research 

projects and the  
best undergraduate  
and postgraduate  
research projects.

In October,  
we successfully passed  

the 21st audit of our 
integrated management system. 
The auditors, who inspected five 

management systems adapted to the 
requirements of various standards 

(ISO 9001, ISO 14001, HACCP, BS 
OHSAS 18001 in ISO/IEC 27001), 

pointed out 15 achievements  
of our operations. 

At a ceremony for  
Krka Awards Day, we conferred  

plaques and thanked those employees  
who celebrated their many years of service,  
best employees and best managers, as well  

as those who suggested the most useful proposals 
and improvements. After two years, we again 

conferred the Boris Andrijanič Award for remarkable 
achievements. This most important Krka award was 
given to Zvezdana Bajc, Deputy CEO – Corporate 

Performance and former long-term member  
of the Management Board, for her exceptional  

and outstanding contribution to Krka's  
business performance  

and growth.



Krka  •  2016 Annual Report  •  Business Report  •  Corporate Governance Statement24

K rka’s corporate 
governance 
principles are 

based on a two-tier 
system in which the 
Management Board 
manages the company 
and is controlled by 
the Supervisory Board.
The corporate governance is based on 
the laws of the Republic of Slovenia, 
Slovenian and international good 
practices, the Company’s publicly 
available Corporate Governance Policy 
and its internal acts.

The Company’s governing bodies are the:

•	 Annual General Meeting;

•	 Supervisory Board; and

•	 Management Board.

Annual General 
Meeting
Pursuant to the provisions of the Slovenian 
Companies Act, the Annual General 
Meeting is the Company’s highest body. 
This is where shareholders participate in 
the company’s governance and where all 
fundamental and statutory decisions are 
taken. Each share, except for treasury 
shares, represents one vote at the general 
meeting. Krka has one share class only: 
ordinary no-par value shares.

The Management Board calls the Annual 
General Meeting once a year, at least one 
month before the due date. The complete 
materials for each AGM may be accessed 
at the company’s registered office from 
the day of the call.

Corporate Governance 
Statement

All shareholders entered in the shareholder 
register on the recorded date published 
in the notice have the right to attend the 
AGM and to vote. The same applies to 
their representatives and proxies.

At the AGM, the Management Board 
provides shareholders with all the 
information required to assess the agenda, 
taking into account all legal or other 
restrictions on the disclosure of information.

At the 22nd AGM of 7 July 2016, the 
shareholders:

•	 received information about the annual 
report from the Management Board, 
the remuneration of Management 
and Supervisory Board members, the 
auditor’s report, and the report of the 
Supervisory Board on its verification 
and approval of the 2015 Annual 
Report;

•	 adopted the resolution on the 
appropriation of accumulated profit  
for 2015;

•	 discharged the Management and 
Supervisory Boards from liability in 
2015;

•	 were informed that Matej Pirc’s term 
of office expires on 7 July 2016 due 
to his resignation from the post as 
a Supervisory Board member and 
President of the Supervisory Board of 
Krka, d. d. Novo mesto;

•	 appointed Dr. Boris Žnidarič to the 
Supervisory Board, shareholder 
representative, for a term of office  
from the day of appointment to  
19 August 2020;

•	 made changes to the Articles of 
Association of the Company;

•	 appointed the auditor for 2016.

According to the financial calendar for 
2017, this year’s AGM will take place 
on 6 July. The call for the AGM and 
the proposed resolutions, the place of 
the meeting and eligibility conditions 
will be published in the Ljubljana Stock 

Exchange’s SEOnet system, the Warsaw 
Stock Exchange ESPI system, the Delo 
newspaper, and on the Krka website.

Supervisory Board
The Supervisory Board supervises the 
company’s operations and business 
management, and selects and appoints 
members of the Management Board. In 
accordance with the stipulations of the 
Articles of Association the Supervisory 
Board approves the annual and financial 
plan and the strategy of the Company. 
The body meets at least four times a year.

Its composition is stipulated by the 
company’s Articles of Association. It is 
composed of nine members: six are 
elected by the Annual General Meeting, and 
three employee representatives are elected 
by the Krka Works Council. The President 
of the Supervisory Board is always 
elected from among board members 
appointed by the AGM. Supervisory Board 
members are appointed for a five-year 
term and may be reappointed. Since 
the term of office of the previous board 
members came to a close, the 21st AGM 
elected the current Supervisory Board 
for a five-year term of office starting on 
20 August 2015. In accordance with the 
Corporate Governance Code, a Nomination 
Committee was formed to advise on the 
selection of Supervisory Board members. 
Matej Pirc’s term of office expired on  
7 July 2016 due to his resignation from  
the Supervisory Board and as President of 
the Supervisory Board of Krka, d. d., 
Novo mesto. On the same day, the AGM 
appointed Dr. Boris Žnidarič as a new 
member. His term of office lasts until 
the end of term of office of the other 
Supervisory Board members. At its meeting 
on 27 July 2016, the members of the 
Supervisory Board elected Jože Mermal 
as President and Ana Strojin Štampar, 
a shareholder representative, as Deputy 
President of the Supervisory Board. 
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The Supervisory Board’s performance 
complies with laws, the recommendations 
of professional associations, especially 
the Slovenian Directors’ Association, and 
other good practice recommendations, 
particularly the Slovenian Corporate 
Governance Code.

The remuneration, reimbursement 
and other benefits of Supervisory 
Board members do not directly depend 
on the company’s performance and 
are disclosed in the financial report 
under the Note entitled ‘Related Party 
Transactions’. In addition to attendance 
fees, members of the Supervisory Board 
receive fixed amounts for exercising their 
functions according to the resolutions of 
the 16th AGM.

Members of the Supervisory Board 
report to the company and competent 
institutions on any acquisitions or 
disposals of company shares. Krka 
makes the information public. Under 
‘Related Party Transactions’ in the 
financial report, we disclose how many 
Krka shares are held by Supervisory 
Board members.

Members of the Supervisory Board 
pursue the company’s objectives in their 
work, and must subordinate to them 

any personal interests or interests of 
third parties. All members of the Krka 
Supervisory Board have completed 
the questionnaire on any conflicts of 
interest, which is available on the Krka 
website. Members’ conduct in cases of 
conflicts of interest is defined in the 
Rules of Procedure of the Supervisory 
Board, available at http://www.krka.biz/
en/for-investors/documents/corporate-
governance-documents/.

The operations of the Supervisory Board 
and its committees in 2016 are presented 
in the Supervisory Board report.

Shareholder representatives

Jože Mermal 
President of the Supervisory Board

Jože Mermal, born in 1954, is from 
Ljubljana. He graduated in economics. 
He has been successfully managing 
the BTC company for 22 years. He has 
worked in many management positions 
since 1978. He initiated and managed the 
project of restructuring and transforming 
public warehouses into a successful, 
dynamic and rapidly expanding company 
that has also become one of the 
largest business, shopping, sports and 

entertainment centres: BTC City. As the 
founder and strategist of a cutting-edge 
company such as BTC, he has been 
supporting investments in development 
which would take the company to a 
long-term goal, which is to make BTC 
an open company for future generations. 
Under his management, the company 
has established connections with 
long-term business partners through 
various activities and is becoming a 
unique business ecosystem seeking new 
opportunities and finding challenges in a 
wide society, globalisation, innovation and 
sustainable development.

He has received several awards for his 
work, including Manager of the Year in 
1997 and the Primus Award for excellence 
in communication in 2001 from the 
Slovenian Public Relations Society. He is 
a keen supporter of culture and received 
the title of Cultural Patron of the Year in 
2011. In 2013, the Municipality of Ljubljana 
conferred the Marjan Rožanc Award on 
Mermal for achievements in sports. His 
visionary management and creativity in 
the BTC company earned him the Vision 
Manager Award, which is conferred by 
public relations experts from south-eastern 
Europe. In 2014, the Slovenian Chamber of 
Commerce and Industry awarded him for 
exceptional business and entrepreneurial 

From left to right: Anja Strojin Štampar MSc, Prof. Dr. Julijana Kristl, Dr. Boris Žnidarič, Andrej Slapar, Jože Mermal,  
Simona Razvornik Škofič, Dr. Mateja Vrečer, Franc Šašek, Tomaž Sever MSc



Krka  •  2016 Annual Report  •  Business Report  •  Corporate Governance Statement26

achievements in the category of large 
companies for the year 2013. Under 
Mermal’s management, the BTC company 
has become the first and only Slovenian 
company listed on the London Stock 
Exchange. In 2015 he received, a gold 
plaque from the Managers’ Association 
of Slovenia for more than two decades of 
support, followed by the highest managerial 
lifetime achievement award, the Best 
Manager of Southeast and Central Europe 
2016 award, which is bestowed by the 
Independent Agency for the Selection and 
Promotion of Managers. The BTC company 
itself has received several important awards 
for various projects in its wider environment 
under Mermal’ management.

Jože Mermal is a member of the 
presidency of Zveza ekonomistov Slovenije 
(Slovenian Association of Economists), 
a member of the Executive Board of the 
Managers’ Association of Slovenia, and 
a member of the Council of the Faculty 
of Economics, University of Ljubljana. He 
also holds key management positions 
in many sports organisations. Under his 
management, the ABC Accelerator was 
established in 2015, whose main function 
is the development of a start-up business 
ecosystem. Since 2016, Mermal has 
been the President of the strategic council 
at ABC Accelerator, which has been 
extending beyond the borders of Slovenia; 
in 2016 to Germany (München) and 
America (San Jose, Silicon Valley).

Andrej Slapar 
President of the Human Resource 
Committee

Andrej Slapar, born in 1972 is from 
Ljubljana, and holds a degree in law. In 
May 2013, he became President of the 
Management Board of Zavarovalnica Triglav 
where he began his career as a lawyer in 
the department of international damages. 
He has been employed at Pozavarovalnica 
Triglav RE for ten years, in the last few years 
as a member of the Management Board. 
He joined the Management Board of the 
leading Slovenian insurance company in 
November 2009.

He manages and directs the work of the 
Management Board of Zavarovalnica 
Triglav, the Triglav Group’s controlling 
company and the leading insurance and 
financial services provider in Slovenia 

and the Adriatic Region; he manages 
the work of the Management Board 
and the company offices (Management 
Board Office, Legal Office, Internal Audit 
Department, Corporate Communication 
Department, and Compliance Office), 
the Life Insurance Development and 
Actuarial Department, and the Non-
Life Insurance Development and 
Actuarial Department. He is in charge 
of the Life Insurance Division, the 
Corporate Accounts Division, senior 
management staffing, Arbitration and the 
Supplemental Health Insurance Division.

He represents Zavarovalnica Triglav on 
the Council of the Slovenian Insurance 
Association as the Chairman; he is the 
Chairman of the Supervisory Board 
of Pozavarovalnica Triglav Re, d.d., 
President of the Supervisory Board 
of the Nuclear Pool GIZ, member of 
the Supervisory Board of Krka and a 
member of the Management Board of the 
Slovenian Directors’ Association.

Simona Razvornik Škofič 
President of the Auditing Committee

Simona Razvornik Škofič was born in 
1971 and holds a degree in economics. 
Her first employment was at Paloma, d. d., 
Sladki Vrh in the export department. 
Since 1995, she has worked at Slovenian 
Sovereign Holding (Slovenski državni 
holding, d. d., previously called Slovenska 
odškodninska družba, d. d., the 
restitution fund) as a senior manager at 
the Capital Asset Disposal Department, 
where she manages and is engaged in 
sales groups for the disposal of capital 
assets held by the Republic of Slovenia 
and Slovenian Sovereign Holding. Until 
2013, Simona Razvornik Škofič was 
a senior adviser in the Capital Asset 
Management Department, where she 
managed assets in the form of shares 
and equity stakes held in companies. She 
also monitored and analysed the business 
operations of the companies in the 
portfolio. As a representative of the equity, 
she has been a member of supervisory 
boards of the following companies: Astra, 
TP Prehrana, Intes, TUB Swaty, Kompas 
International and Tosama. Until July 
2015, she was a member of Slovenian 
Sovereign Holding supervisory board as 
an employees’ representative.

Anja Strojin Štampar MSc, MBA 
Deputy President of the Supervisory 
Board

Anja Strojin Štampar MSc, MBA, born in 
1973, is from Ljubljana. After graduating 
from the University in Ljubljana, Faculty 
of Law, she was employed by the High 
Court in Ljubljana. In 1999, she passed 
the state examination in law and was 
employed as an expert assistant in the 
department of commercial law at the 
District Court in Ljubljana. In 2001, she 
completed her post-graduate studies 
and was employed by Kapitalska družba, 
where she first acted as an independent 
legal advisor, and then managed its legal 
department between 2002 and 2007. 
Since then, she has continued her career 
as an attorney at law. From November 
2007 until March 2009, she was the head 
of the commercial and international law 
department for attorneys at law Miro 
Senica in odvetniki. In July 2009, she 
was appointed to the management board 
of Kapitalska družba. In May 2014, the 
supervisory board of Kapitalska družba 
appointed her to the management board 
for another term in office. Since  
1 December 2015, she has been 
employed at Slovenski državni holding.

She completed her post-graduate 
studies in international business law 
(LL.M.) at McGill University in Montreal, 
Canada, and gained her MSc title in 
2002. In 2004, she graduated from the 
University of Ljubljana, Faculty of Arts, 
in French and general linguistics. In 
2014, she completed the international 
MBA programme, management 
and organisation, at the University 
of Ljubljana, Faculty of Economics. 
She has acquired experience in 
corporate management, setting up and 
developing work processes, and project 
management by holding senior corporate 
positions for more than 10 years. She 
participated in the foundation of Zaprti 
vzajemni pokojninski sklad za javne 
uslužbence (ZVPSJU, Closed Mutual 
Pension Fund for Civil Servants) and 
Kritni sklad Sklada obveznega dodatnega 
pokojninskega zavarovanja (KS SODPZ, 
Guarantee Fund of the Compulsory 
Supplementary Pension Insurance 
Fund), from which Kapitalska družba has 
been paying for occupational pensions 
since 2013. She has been an active 
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member of supervisory boards in various 
Slovenian private and public companies, 
and among others between 2009 and 
2013 chaired the supervisory board of 
Aerodrom Ljubljana, d.d. She has been 
a member of various work teams of the 
Slovenian Directors’ Association and 
participated in drafting recommendations 
on corporate governance good practice.

She has authored several expert 
articles on insurance, pension fund 
management, supplementary pension 
insurance, corporate management and 
corporate law, and given lectures at 
several seminars.

Prof. Dr. Julijana Kristl

Prof. Dr. Julijana Kristl, born in 1953, 
is from Ljubljana. She holds a PhD 
in pharmaceutical sciences. In 1977, 
she was employed by the Faculty of 
Pharmacy at the University of Ljubljana. 
She upgraded her knowledge in the 
pharmaceutical industry at the University 
of Geneva and elsewhere. She has 
successfully carried out numerous 
scientific, teaching and managerial tasks. 
Her research work focuses on modern 
active ingredient delivery systems, 
nanotechnology and biomaterials. She 
has had research articles published in 
international scientific and professional 
journals. She is also the owner of three 
patents. She has been a university 
lecturer in Slovenia and abroad and a 
guest lecturer at universities in Austria, 
France, Italy, Germany and elsewhere. 
In the course of her career, she has held 
a range of functions. She has served 
as Vice-Dean, Head of the Chair of 
Pharmaceutical Technology, Dean of 
the Faculty of Pharmacy for two terms; 
Vice-Rector at the University of Ljubljana 
in charge of education, enrolment and 
quality. Since 2014, she has been the 
president of the management of the 
Faculty of Pharmacy and, for the second 
term, a member of Krka’s Supervisory 
Board holding a certificate of the 
Slovenian Directors’ Association.

Julijana Kristl is known in international 
pharmaceutical circles as a member 
of several important associations and 
journal editorial boards, such as Journal 
of Drug Delivery Science and Technology, 
Journal of Biomedical Nanotechnology 

and European Journal of Pharmaceutics 
and Biopharmaceutics. She has been a 
reviewer of many journals and a mentor 
to student authors of doctoral theses and 
research projects at foreign universities 
and agencies. She has expert knowledge 
on planning, and the development and 
evaluation of medicines, as well as on 
trends in these areas.

Dr. Boris Žnidarič

Boris Žnidarič holds a doctorate in social 
sciences and a master’s degree in law, 
and was a member of the management 
board of Kapitalska družba, d. d., 
Ljubljana. Before that, he was successful 
in several fields in the Triglav Group. 
He has held positions of the assistant 
president to the Zavarovalnica Triglav 
management board, where, in addition 
to managing directors of organisational 
units, he was also in charge of strategic 
human resource management in 
subsidiaries. He has been a member 
of the management board of Triglav 
Osiguranje in Zagreb, Croatia. He has 
managed the Celje regional organisational 
unit of Zavarovalnica Triglav and was 
director of the fraud, prevention, detection 
and investigation department. Before 
taking up that position, he was an advisor 
to the member of the management 
board for strategic human resource 
management in the Triglav Group and 
an assistant to the director for legal, 
human resource and general affairs at the 
Ljubljana unit. He is a certified member of 
supervisory boards. In addition to working 
in the insurance industry, he also holds a 
certification which permits him to lecture 
at tertiary institutions.

Employee representatives

Franc Šašek 
Deputy President of the Supervisory 
Board

Born in 1967, Franc Šašek is a graduate 
in organisational science. He came to 
Krka in 1984. Before 2000, he worked 
as a technologist, and was head of the 
Technical and Technological Preparations 
Department, and Head of Section. 
Since 2001 he has served as a senior 
specialist in Engineering and Technical 
Services in the area of maintenance and 

project management. In 2004, when he 
held the position of project group leader 
for maintenance, he participated in the 
implementation of the business process 
management system (SAP) and was later 
appointed process owner for maintenance 
at Krka. Since 1999, he has also worked 
on quality assurance, as a certified quality 
officer, quality trainer and registered internal 
quality auditor. He is jointly responsible for 
the development and maintenance of the 
integrated quality system.

In 2009, he underwent training for 
supervisory and management board 
members at the Slovenian Directors’ 
Association.

He was elected president of the Krka 
Works Council for the 2009 to 2013 term 
and again for the 2014 to 2018 term and 
assumed the position of a supervisory 
board member for his second term on  
21 June 2014.

Dr. Mateja Vrečer

Mateja Vrečer was born in 1966. She has 
worked at Krka since 1990. She started 
as a pharmaceutical engineering graduate. 
She passed the certification examination 
in pharmaceutical engineering, obtained 
a master’s degree, and a doctorate in 
pharmaceutical science. She first worked 
in research and development, where 
she prepared technical documentation 
for proposed new products. After their 
approval, she managed processes leading 
to marketing authorisations and product 
launches in Slovenia. Since 1997, she has 
been engaged in quality management, and 
was appointed Deputy Director of Quality 
Management. Since March 2007, she has 
also served as the Head of International 
Quality Assurance. In September 2011, 
she was appointed Director of Quality 
Management.

She was an employee representative  
of the Krka Supervisory Board in the 
2005–2009 and 2009–2014 terms.  
In June 2014, she was re-elected as an 
employee representative of the Supervisory 
Board for her third term of office.

Tomaž Sever MSc

Tomaž Sever was born in 1967. After 
graduating as a mechanical engineer, 
he acquired a master’s degree in 
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management and organisational science. 
He has been a Krka employee since 
1995. He is now Deputy Director of 
Sales and Director of Region Central 
Europe, charged with the following 
tasks: market research, proposing and 
developing Krka’s presence in individual 
markets, defining sales supply, proposing 
pricing strategies for individual markets, 
collaborating on planning sales activities, 
designing, developing and managing 
distribution channels, and collaborating 
on the creation of sales networks abroad. 
Before coming to Krka, he worked for 
IBM Slovenia from 1992 to 1995, where 
he was initially a sales representative 
for information systems, and later led 
information system installation projects.

He was a member of the Krka Supervisory 
Board as an employee representative 
already in the 2005–2009 term, was 
re-elected for another five-year term of 
office in 2009, and started his third term of 
office as an employee representative to the 
Supervisory Board in June 2014.

Independent expert,  
member of the  
Auditing Committee

In accordance with Article 280 of the 
Companies Act (ZGD-1) the Supervisory 

Board appointed Borut Šterbenc, who 
is an independent expert for accounting 
and auditing, to the Auditing Committee. 
He is not a member of the company’s 
supervisory board.

Borut Šterbenc 
Independent expert on accounting 
and auditing, member of the Auditing 
Committee

Certified auditor, Borut Šterbenc, born 
in 1978 in Ljubljana, is an economist. He 
graduated from the Faculty of Economics, 
University of Ljubljana. He is the financial 
director and deputy director of the Kolpa 
company. Until 2011, he was managing 
highly challenging audits at the KPMG 
company: in Krka, Intereuropa, Sava, NEK 
and Lama. He is an experienced rapporteur 
to management and supervisory bodies. He 
is fluent in English, Croatian and Russian.

Management Board  
The Management Board’s duties are to:

•	 manage the Company and make 
business decisions directly and 
independently;

•	 adopt the development strategy of  
the Krka Group;

•	 ensure appropriate risk management; 
and

•	 act with the reasonable care and 
diligence of a good and honest 
manager and protect the Company’s 
business secrets.

The Management Board has five 
members:

•	 President of the Management Board;

•	 three members; and 

•	 a worker director who represents the 
employees’ interests regarding human 
resource and social issues.

The term of office of Management Board 
members is six years, with the possibility of 
re-appointment.

The Management Board’s operational 
functions and assignment of duties are 
defined by the Rules of Procedure of the 
Management Board. The body’s operating 
approach is to coordinate opinions 
and make decisions by consensus. In 
accordance with the Rules of Organisation 
and the Rules of Procedure of the 
Management Board, Management Board 
members also have executive management 
duties. Every Management Board member 
is responsible for a certain number of 
organisational units, which permits direct 
cooperation between the Management 
Board and directors of organisational units.

From left to right: David Bratož, Jože Colarič, Dr. Aleš Rotar, Milena Kastelic, Dr. Vinko Zupančič
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The following company bodies support 
the Management Board’s work:

•	 Board of Directors;

•	 Sales Committee;

•	 Development Committee;

•	 Quality Committee;

•	 Investment Committee;

•	 Human Resource Committee;

•	 Information Technology Committee;

•	 Economics and Finance Committee; 
and

•	 Corporate Identity Committee.

The committees bring together experts 
from individual sectors of Krka. They 
prepare business policies and strategies 
for individual areas and also have some 
decision-making responsibilities relating 
to the implementation of annual plans.

Emoluments, reimbursements and 
other benefits for Management Board 
members are defined in contracts drawn 
up between the Supervisory Board and 
individual Management Board members. 
The Supervisory Board adopts the 
Rules Defining the Bonus Element of 
Management Board Remuneration, 
and also determines the remuneration 
for Management Board members. 
According to the Corporate Governance 
Code, the Supervisory Board adopted a 
Management Board Remuneration 
Policy in 2010. The Supervisory Board 
amends or updates both documents in 
the light of business circumstances.

Payments to Management Board 
members are made in cash and are 
presented in financial statements 
under the Note ‘Transactions with 
Related Persons’, which also discloses 
the ownership of Krka shares by 
Management Board members.

Members of the Management Board and 
persons related to them report to Krka 
and competent institutions about any 
acquisition or disposal of the company’s 
or subsidiaries’ shares they may make. 
Krka makes this information public.

Management Board members must 
disclose any conflicts of interest to 
the Supervisory Board and notify other 
Management Board members accordingly. 
Members of the Management Board do 

not act as members of the management 
or supervisory bodies of unrelated 
companies.

Members of the 
management board

Below are the CVs of the members of 
the management board presided over by 
Jože Colarič. Their six-year term of office 
commenced on 1 January 2016. 

Jože Colarič 
President of the Management Board and 
CEO

Jože Colarič was born in 1955 in Brežice. 
After graduating from secondary school 
in Novo Mesto, he studied at the Faculty 
of Economics in Ljubljana, and graduated 
in 1979.

He has worked at Krka since 1982, 
starting in the Finance Sector, where he 
was initially Head of Foreign Currency 
Payments, and then Assistant Director. In 
1989, he took charge of exports within the 
Import-Export Sector, and two years later 
became Deputy Director of Import-Export.

In early 1993, he was appointed Deputy 
Chief Executive for Marketing and 
Finance, and in September of the same 
year also became Director of Marketing 
and Sales.

In 1997, he was appointed to the 
Management Board. In the following year, 
the Supervisory Board appointed him 
Deputy President of the Management 
Board, and in 2002 acknowledged him 
as a future President of the Management 
Board, making him responsible for 
proposing candidates for the new 
Management Board team.

At its meeting on 12 July 2004, the 
Supervisory Board appointed him 
President of the Management Board and 
CEO. His five-year term of office began 
on 1 January 2005. The Supervisory 
Board appointed him president of the 
Management Board at their meeting on  
21 January 2009 for another six-year term 
of office commencing on 1 January 2010.

Under his management, Krka has 
developed into one of the leading 
generic pharmaceutical companies, 

and built solid foundations for growth. 
Jože Colarič runs the company by 
focusing on Krka’s in-house knowledge, 
new product development, annual 
investments, recruitment and regular 
dividend payments. On 21 January 2015, 
the Supervisory Board unanimously 
appointed Colarič President of the 
Management Board for another six-year 
term of office, commencing on 1 January 
2016. At their meeting on 18 November 
2015, the Supervisory Board unanimously 
approved the Management Board 
proposed by Jože Colarič for the term of 
office from 2016 to 2021.

Dr. Aleš Rotar 
Member of the Management Board and 
Director of Research and Development

Aleš Rotar was born in 1960 in Zadar, 
Croatia. He graduated in pharmacy from 
the Ljubljana Faculty of Natural Sciences 
and Engineering in 1984, and earned a 
master’s degree seven years later. In 1993, 
he gained an international MBA from IEDC, 
Brdo. He acquired a doctorate from the 
Faculty of Pharmacy in 2000.

He started working at Krka in the Stability 
Department in 1984. In 1991, he became 
Head of Pharmaceutical Technology, and 
two years later Head of Pharmaceutical 
Development within Research and 
Development. In 1998, he was appointed 
Deputy Director of Research and 
Development and in 1999 became the 
director of that sector.

He was appointed to the Management 
Board in 2001. He began his second 
term on 31 July 2002, and was 
reappointed for the period from  
31 July 2007 to 31 December 2009. 
He has been Director of Research and 
Development since 2002. At its meeting 
on 29 July 2009, the Supervisory Board 
re-appointed him to the Management 
Board for a further six-year term of 
office, starting on 1 January 2010. Aleš 
Rotar has contributed significantly to 
the know-how and establishment of 
business functions relating to research 
and development at Krka. Because of 
his good performance and following a 
proposal by Jože Colarič, the Supervisory 
Board unanimously appointed Aleš Rotar 
member of the Management Board for  
a new term of office from 2016 to 2021.
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Dr. Vinko Zupančič 
Member of the Management Board and 
Director of API R&D, Production and 
Supply

Vinko Zupančič was born in 1971 in Novo 
Mesto. He completed his secondary 
education in Novo Mesto. He graduated 
from the Faculty of Pharmacy in 1996 and 
gained a master’s degree in pharmacy. 
He passed a certification examination 
in pharmacy in 1998, and earned a 
doctorate from the Faculty of Pharmacy 
in 2010.

He joined Krka in 1997 as an intern in 
Warehousing and Transport of Product 
Supply. In 1998, he became a warehouse 
technologist and then a senior warehouse 
technologist. In 2000, he assumed the job 
of assistant to the head of Warehousing 
and Transport Services, and in 2002 
became Deputy Head of the Supply Chain. 
On 1 February 2004, he was appointed 
director of Krka’s representative office in 
Bangalore, India. He returned to Krka in 
Slovenia on 1 July 2005 to the position of 
Head of Supply Chain. He was appointed 
Deputy Director of Product Supply on  
1 December 2008, and Director of 
Product Supply on 1 January 2010.

On 29 July 2009, the Supervisory Board 
appointed him to the Management 
Board for a six-year term, commencing 
on 1 January 2010. Krka manufactures 
most of the active pharmaceutical 
ingredients and raw materials it 
requires, which is the company’s great 
competitive advantage. Vinko Zupančič 
made a key contribution to the success 
of this strategy. Following a proposal 
made by Jože Colarič, at their meeting 
on 18 November 2015, the Supervisory 
Board unanimously appointed Vinko 
Zupančič to the Management Board for 
a new term of office from 2016 to 2021.

David Bratož 
Member of the Management Board

David Bratož was born in 1976 in Novo 
Mesto. He holds a degree in economics. 
After secondary school in Novo Mesto, 
he enrolled at the Faculty of Economics 
at the University of Ljubljana, where he 
graduated in finance in 2000.

He began his career at Krka in 2001 in 
the department of Finance, where he was 
responsible for several major projects. 
In 2003, he began working in Sales, 
Region Central Europe, with the focus 
on the Polish market. Owing to his good 
performance, he was appointed Director 
of Krka–Polska in 2007, where he 
managed operations in marketing, sales, 
production and distribution. Two years 
later, he was appointed president of the 
Board of Directors.

Bratož led his team to make Krka–Polska 
one of the largest and most successful 
Krka subsidiaries, doubling its sales, 
quantity and range of manufactured 
products. The subsidiary currently 
employs more than 900 people. Krka-
Polska and David Bratož received several 
awards during his management.

David Bratož is familiar with all the 
business functions of a big company. 
Following a proposal made by Jože 
Colarič, the Supervisory Board at 
its meeting of 18 November 2015 
unanimously appointed David Bratož to 
the Management Board for a new term of 
office from 2016 to 2021.

Milena Kastelic
Member of the Management Board, 
Worker Director; Head of Semi-Solid, 
Liquid and Other Products and Head of 
Bršljin Department

Milena Kastelic, born in 1968 in Novo 
Mesto, holds a university degree in food 
technology. After completing secondary 
school in Novo Mesto in 1986, she 
enrolled at the Biotechnical Faculty 
at the University of Ljubljana. For her 
undergraduate diploma thesis titled 
‘Evaluation of glucoamylase activity in 
yeast Saccharomyces diastaticus’ she 
won the student Prešeren Award in 
1991. In 1993, she completed training in 
work design at the REFA Association in 
Germany.

She has been employed at Krka since 
1992. Throughout her career her work has 
been focused on herbs, herbal medicines 
and non-prescription products. She 
completed her traineeship in the Auxiliary 
Medicinal Products and Herbs Programme 
with an assignment on the technology 

of drying plant-based raw materials. She 
worked as a production technologist 
for five years and in 1996 she became 
the Head of the Plant for the Production 
of Herbal Medicines, today’s Bršljin 
Department, which she still manages 
today. Milena Kastelic is also Head of 
Semi-Solid, Liquid and Other Products.

As Krka’s internal auditor, she has 
contributed to improving business 
processes in the company for 15 years. 
This function gave her the opportunity to 
become familiar with other organisational 
units, the importance of close 
connections between them, and the 
results of mutual cooperation.

Milena Kastelic is well-trusted by 
employees, so the Works Council 
proposed her as the new Worker  
Director at the 15th regular meeting on  
28 September 2015, and on 18 November 
2015 the Supervisory Board unanimously 
appointed her to the Management Board 
for the term of office from 2016 to 2021.

Management and 
Supervisory Board 
Diversity Policy
Krka’s Corporate Governance Policy 
includes a commitment to prevent 
discrimination. Accordingly, all 
Krka employees must have equal 
opportunities, regardless of their gender, 
race, colour, age, medical condition or 
disability, religious, political or any other 
belief, trade union stewardship, national 
or social origin, family status, financial 
condition, sexual orientation, or other 
personal particulars. The company 
has not adopted any independent 
policies that would additionally govern 
management and supervisory body 
structures in terms of gender, age, 
attained level of education, or other 
personal particulars.

Governance of the  
Krka Group
The Krka Group comprises the controlling 
company Krka and subsidiaries in 
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Slovenia and beyond. Krka is generally 
the sole owner of the subsidiaries, 
which are organised as limited liability 
companies.

Uniform rules on governance, 
organisation and operation are applied to 
all companies in the Krka Group, unless 
required otherwise by local legislation. 
The controlling company defines the 
strategies and operational objectives of all 
individual companies in the Krka Group 
and monitors the implementation of 
plans. To ensure cohesive management 
and supervision across the Group, the 
Management Board of the controlling 
company also acts as the annual general 
meeting of all subsidiaries. Individual 
Management Board members are also 
members of the supervisory boards or 
boards of directors of some subsidiaries, 
but do not receive additional payment for 
their function.

Krka applies the principles of functional 
leadership. This means the business 
function in the controlling company 
manages the business function in a 
subsidiary. In this way, Krka ensures 
that objectives are met in practice. The 
supervision of everyday operations in 
subsidiaries is carried out by means 
of regular reports, while the ‘function 
covers function’ principle means that 
specialist staff members from Krka are in 
daily contact with their colleagues in the 
subsidiaries.

Internal audit  
Internal auditors carry out their tasks 
in the Krka Group on the basis of 
medium-term and annual work plans 
and in accordance with the Standards 
(International Standards for the 
Professional Practice of Internal Audit, 
Core Principles for the Professional 
Practice of Internal Audit, Code of Ethics, 
Mission of Internal Audit and Definition of 
Internal Audit). 

In compliance with the 2016 annual plan, 
fifteen regular internal audits were carried 
out by using COSO (The Committee 
of Sponsoring Organisations of the 
Treadway Commission) methods. 

These methods are globally recognised 
and serve as the basis for comprehensive 
risk management. Internal auditors 
use them to assess the fulfilment of 
audit objectives in several categories: 
operations, reporting and compliance 
with the regulations for each audit field. 

Internal audits were carried out in 
compliance with the said methods in the 
fields of sales, production technology 
preparation, occupational safety, 
information technology, and certain other 
supporting processes. Regular internal 
audits were also conducted in several 
subsidiaries and representative offices 
in Slovenia and abroad. Internal auditors 
provided consultations in accordance 
with the aforesaid standards. 

Internal auditors gave assurances that 
the audited fields and processes had a 
functioning and effective internal control 
system in place to achieve the objectives 
in those fields. However, as there was 
room for improvement, they made 
recommendations, categorised them by 
individual risk levels and regularly verified 
their implementation. 

The internal auditors also work with 
external auditors, certified information 
system auditors (CISA), the Supervisory 
Board’s Audit Committee and the 
Supervisory Board. In 2016, following 
the Auditing Committee’s motion, the 
Supervisory Board approved the updated 
mid-term Internal Audit work plan for the 
next period.

Internal controls and 
risk management 
relating to financial 
reporting
The Krka Group has established internal 
controls, i.e. guidelines and procedures 
that it implements at every level of 
operation to manage risk related to 
financial reporting. The purpose of 
internal controls is to ensure the reliability 
of financial reporting, and compliance 
with the applicable laws and other 
internal and external regulations. The 
implementation of standard information 

systems in subsidiaries and the 
development of business information 
systems improve the efficiency of 
accounting data exchange between the 
subsidiaries and the controlling company, 
and hence also control of information.

Accounting controls are based on the 
principles of veracity and segregation of 
duties, transaction controls, accuracy 
of accounting records, reconciliation 
of accounting balances and the actual 
balance, separation of recordkeeping 
from payment transactions, 
professionalism of the accounting 
staff and independence. Accounting 
controls are closely linked to information 
technology controls, which, among 
other things, ensure restrictions and the 
supervision of access to networks, data 
and applications, and the completeness 
and accuracy of data capture and 
processing. Authorised external agents 
also verify the compliance of operations 
and the existence of the requisite 
controls within information systems on an 
annual basis.

We manage risks related to the 
consolidated financial statements of the 
Krka Group by directing the accounting 
activities and their supervision in the 
subsidiaries and by auditing the annual 
financial statements of all subsidiaries in 
the Krka Group.

External auditing
The certified auditing company Ernst 
& Young d.o.o., Ljubljana, audits the 
financial statements of the controlling 
company and the consolidated financial 
statements of the Krka Group. In relation 
to the performed audit, the external auditor 
reports its findings to the Management 
Board, Supervisory Board and the Audit 
Committee of the Supervisory Board.

Transactions between the Krka Company 
and the auditing company Ernst & Young 
d.o.o., Ljubljana, and transactions between 
companies within the Group and individual 
auditing companies are disclosed in 
the Notes to the Financial Statements 
‘Transactions with Auditing Companies’.
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Members of the Supervisory Board

Name and surname Jože Mermal Anja Strojin Štampar Andrej Slapar Julijana Kristl Boris Žnidarič
Simona Razvornik 
Škofič Franc Šašek Mateja Vrečer Tomaž Sever

Position President Deputy President Member Member Member Member Deputy President Member Member

First appointment 2015 2015 2015 2010 2016 2015 2009 2005 2005

Duration of current term of office 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

Representative of shareholders/employees shareholders shareholders shareholders shareholders shareholders shareholders employees employees employees

Attendance at meetings 4/5 3/5 4/5 5/5 2/2, since a member 4/5 5/5 5/5 5/5

Gender male female male female male female male female male

Citizenship Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian

Year of birth 1954 1973 1972 1953 1948 1971 1967 1966 1967

Education and qualifications
University graduate in 
economics

Master of legal 
science, MBA 
University graduate in 
french language and 
literature and general 
linguistics

University graduate 
in law

Doctor of 
pharmaceutical 
sciences

Doctor of social 
sciences and master of 
legal science

University graduate in 
economics

University graduate in 
organisational sciences

Doctor of 
pharmaceutical 
sciences

Master of management 
and organisational 
sciences, university 
graduate in mechanical 
engineering

Independent according to Corporate Governance Code Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Membership of committees -
Member of Human 
Resource Committee

President of Human 
Resource Committee

Member of Human 
Resource Committee

Member of Auditing 
Committee

President of Auditing 
Committee

Member of Auditing 
Committee

Member of Human 
Resource Committee

Member of Auditing 
Committee

Attendance at regular committee meetings 4/5, until a member 3/3 2/3 3/3 1/1, since a member 5/6 6/6 3/3 6/6

Conflicts of interest in the  
business year

There were no relevant conflicts of 
interest for any member in 2016. 
There have been individual cases of 
appointments to functions and recourse 
to liability insurance for management 
employees when a decision of the 
Supervisory Board related to a member 
or a company of which they are a 
legal representative. In these cases, in 
accordance with the Rules of Procedure 
of the Supervisory Board, the member 
was excluded from voting.

Membership in control bodies in  
other companies

Members of the Supervisory Board, 
especially representatives of equity, take 
on responsibilities also in supervision and 
management bodies, but not to an extent 
that would influence their work in the 
Supervisory Board of the company.
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Composition of the Management Board

Name and surname Jože Mermal Anja Strojin Štampar Andrej Slapar Julijana Kristl Boris Žnidarič
Simona Razvornik 
Škofič Franc Šašek Mateja Vrečer Tomaž Sever

Position President Deputy President Member Member Member Member Deputy President Member Member

First appointment 2015 2015 2015 2010 2016 2015 2009 2005 2005

Duration of current term of office 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019

Representative of shareholders/employees shareholders shareholders shareholders shareholders shareholders shareholders employees employees employees

Attendance at meetings 4/5 3/5 4/5 5/5 2/2, since a member 4/5 5/5 5/5 5/5

Gender male female male female male female male female male

Citizenship Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian

Year of birth 1954 1973 1972 1953 1948 1971 1967 1966 1967

Education and qualifications
University graduate in 
economics

Master of legal 
science, MBA 
University graduate in 
french language and 
literature and general 
linguistics

University graduate 
in law

Doctor of 
pharmaceutical 
sciences

Doctor of social 
sciences and master of 
legal science

University graduate in 
economics

University graduate in 
organisational sciences

Doctor of 
pharmaceutical 
sciences

Master of management 
and organisational 
sciences, university 
graduate in mechanical 
engineering

Independent according to Corporate Governance Code Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Membership of committees -
Member of Human 
Resource Committee

President of Human 
Resource Committee

Member of Human 
Resource Committee

Member of Auditing 
Committee

President of Auditing 
Committee

Member of Auditing 
Committee

Member of Human 
Resource Committee

Member of Auditing 
Committee

Attendance at regular committee meetings 4/5, until a member 3/3 2/3 3/3 1/1, since a member 5/6 6/6 3/3 6/6

Name and surname Jože Colarič Aleš Rotar Vinko Zupančič David Bratož Milena Kastelic

Position President Member Member Member 
Member, Worker 
Director

Area of work in the 
Management Board

Marketing, sales, 
human resources, 
investments, public 
relations, legal affairs, 
new products to a 
certain extent, some 
administrative services

Research and 
development of 
finished products, 
new products, quality 
management, health 
and safety at work

API research and 
development, supply 
chain management

Corporate performance 
management, 
finance, information 
technology and 
telecommunications, 
relations with trade 
unions and works 
council, some 
administrative services

Acts as a workers’ 
representative and 
represents their 
interests in human 
resource and social 
issues.

First appointment to 
Management Board 1997 2001 2010 2016 2016

Duration of current 
term of office 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Gender male male male male female

Citizenship Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian Slovenian

Year of birth 1955 1960 1971 1976 1968

Education and 
qualifications Graduate in economics

Doctor of 
pharmaceutical 
sciences

Doctor of 
pharmaceutical 
sciences Graduate in economics

Graduate in food 
technology

Membership of control 
and supervisory 
bodies of unaffiliated 
companies no no no no no
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The Management Board and Supervisory 
Board of Krka, tovarna zdravil, d. d., 
Novo mesto hereby declare that in 2016 
individual members of the Management 
and Supervisory Boards, and the 
Management and Supervisory Boards 
as bodies of a listed company acted 
in compliance with the principles of 
governance for listed companies and 
worked to ensure their implementation 
within the Company.

In 2016, Krka complied with all provisions 
of the Corporate Governance Code, 
which was in force from 8 December 
2009 to 31 December 2016 and which 
were drawn up and adopted unanimously 
by Ljubljana Stock Exchange, the 
Slovenian Directors’ Association, and the 
Managers’ Association of Slovenia. They 
are published on the website of Ljubljana 
Stock Exchange.

Krka also complied with most provisions 
of the code relating to companies listed on 
the Warsaw Stock Exchange, i.e. the 2016 
Best Practice for GPW Listed Companies. 
The discrepancies are explained in a 
separate document, which is published in 
the dissemination system of the Warsaw 
Stock Exchange.

Corporate Governance Code 
Compliance Statement

Novo mesto, 29 March 2017

Jože Colarič
President of the Management Board

Jože Mermal
President of the Supervisory Board
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Krka Group  
Development Strategy

T he Krka Group’s 
development 
strategy is  

drawn up for a  
five-year period. 
Due to adapting to ever-changing 
business circumstances, it is updated 
every two years. The 2016–2020 strategy 
was discussed and approved by Krka’s 
Management Board. It was then presented 
to Krka’s Supervisory Board at a meeting 
in November 2015. The strategy lays down 
the guidelines and objectives for the entire 
Krka Group, including all organisational 
units in Slovenia, and representative offices 
and subsidiaries abroad.

Krka’s development strategy includes 
three sets of objectives: objectives at 
the level of the Krka Group; objectives at 
the level of product and service groups 
(prescription pharmaceuticals, non-
prescription products, animal health 
products, and tourist and health-resort 
services) and objectives at the level of 
business functions or organisational 
units. We specified a series of strategic 
measurements for each group of 
objectives to monitor their implementation. 
Strategic measurements are discussed 
by the Company’s Management Board or 
company committees (sales, development, 
etc.). The guiding principle in managing the 
criteria is to increase the competitiveness of 
the Group as a whole and also of individual 
companies within the Group. 

The achievement of strategic objectives is 
measured at three levels: the Group, each 
product group, and business function. 
The Group’s performance criteria are 
monitored by the Management Board, 
while criteria at the level of product and 
service groups and business functions are 
monitored by the relevant committees.

VISION

We are continually 
consolidating our position  

as one of the leading  
generic pharmaceutical 

companies in  
the world.

VALUES

Speed and flexibility 
Partnership and trust 

Creativity and efficiency

MISSION

Living a  
healthy life.
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Key strategic 
objectives until 2020

To attain at least 5% average annual 
sales growth in terms of quantities.

To ensure growth, in addition to organic 
growth, with acquisitions and long-term 
partnerships (including joint ventures); 
To allocate a few hundred million euros 
for take-overs of attractive and available 
companies in the five-year strategic 
period.

To ensure that new products account 
for at least one third of total sales.

To launch the selected product 
portfolios in our target markets as the 
first generic pharmaceutical company.

To strengthen the competitive 
advantage of our product portfolio. 

To maintain the largest possible share 
of vertically integrated products.

To improve the cost-effective use of all 
assets.

To increase product cost effectiveness.

To improve all business functions in 
innovative ways.

To maintain independence.

Key strategies until 2020

To focus primarily on European and Central Asian markets.

To maximise the sales potential in all sales regions (Slovenia, South-East Europe, 
East Europe, Central Europe, West Europe, Overseas Markets). 

To strengthen our presence in key markets (Slovenia, Croatia, Romania, Ukraine, 
Russian Federation, Poland, Hungary, Czech Republic, West Europe), focus on key 
customers and key products.

To establish our presence in Western European markets by operating through our 
own marketing-and-sales companies and by marketing products under our own 
brands.

To strengthen the pharmaceutical and chemical industries and increase the range of 
prescription products in three key therapeutic areas (medicines for the treatment of 
cardiovascular diseases, the alimentary tract and metabolism, and the central nervous 
system) while entering new therapeutic areas (oncology, anti-virus medicines) and 
expanding the range of non-prescription products in the selected therapeutic areas.

To enter the area of products containing complex ingredients, including similar 
biological medicines, intensive evaluation of the possibility of partnership 
connections and individual projects in accordance with market potential. 

To enhance vertical integration from development through to product manufacture.

To ensure a permanent supply of incoming materials, and optimise supply by 
continually reducing purchase prices.

To expand production and development outside Krka. 

To develop generic medicines and prepare market authorisation documentation 
before the expiry of the patent for the original medicine.

To strengthen all kinds of connections with external institutions and companies in 
the field of development.

To increase investments in production and research-and-development capacities 
and infrastructure. 

Seek possibilities of acquiring local pharmaceutical companies, plan take-overs and 
mergers and various kinds of long-term business arrangements (joint ventures) in 
selected markets in order to comply with the primary objective of attaining market 
shares and entering new therapeutic fields.

To reduce the impact of financial and economic risks on the Krka Group’s operations.

To pursue a dividend-increase policy, whereby up to 50% of consolidated profit of major 
shareholders generated in the year before is allocated to dividends in consideration of 
the Group’s financial requirements for investments and mergers in each year.

Being open to new business connections (networking) with high potential in relevant 
projects.

To strengthen the professional and cost synergy of the Krka Group, and maximise 
the utilisation of competitive advantages in the business environments in which Krka 
companies operate abroad.

To enhance the internationalisation of all business functions by maintaining English 
and Russian as the key languages of communication throughout the Group.

Enterprise- and goal-orientated mobilisation of internal human resource potential.

To meet our economic, social and environmental responsibilities to the surroundings 
in which we operate.

Operate in accordance with the principles of business excellence and thereby 
strengthen the identity and positive public image of the Krka Group.
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Fulfilment of objectives 
in 2016

Last year, sales of products and 
services reached €1.174 billion,  
which was less than the initially planned 
€1.210 billion. In terms of volume, 
sales increased by more than 11%. 
Lower sales revenue was the result of 
considerable price reductions in most 
markets and the devaluation of some 
eastern European currencies, especially 
the Russian rouble and, consequently, 
a decline in sales value expressed  
in euros.

The largest sales region was Region 
East Europe. The Russian Federation 
remained the most important individual 
market.

Sales in markets outside Slovenia 
amounted to 93%, which corresponds 
to the planned sales.

Prescription pharmaceuticals were 
the most important product group, 
accounting for 82% of total sales (we 
planned over 83%).

The number of employees in the 
Krka Group increased by 3%  
(we planned 4%).

We spent €132 million on investments 
intended especially for increasing and 
adjusting production and research-
and-development capacities and 
infrastructure, which was less than 
the projected €162 million, because 
some investments (mainly supply of 
equipment) were transferred to 2017. 

Krka Group business 
objectives for 2017

Sales of products and services are 
estimated at €1,220 million.

Sales outside Slovenia are expected to 
account for 93% of total sales.

Prescription pharmaceuticals remain 
the most important product group, 
comprising 82% of total sales.

The planned net profit is higher than the 
one generated in 2016.

The number of employees is projected 
to grow in Slovenia and abroad by 4%. 

According to the plan, €174 million will 
be allocated to investments, primarily 
to expand and modernise production, 
research-and-development capacities 
and infrastructure. 

The business plan for 2017 originates 
from the Krka Group development 
strategy 2016–2020 and was prepared 
in October 2016. It is based on 
expectations, assessments, projections 
and other available data that the 
Management Board had on disposal 
at the time. The Management Board 
believes that the projections are 
appropriate. If business conditions 
in 2017 differ significantly from the 
projections, operating results may also 
be different from the plan. Risk factors 
include ongoing uncertain conditions 
in some of Krka's markets, fluctuating 
foreign exchange rates, additional 
restrictive measures, the health policies 
of certain countries, implementation of 
various forms of marketing and sales 
duties, originator's activities reflected in 
adjusting pricing policy to the availability 
of generic pharmaceuticals and entry to 
markets with generic parallels, increasing 
price erosion and standardisation of 
generic product prices, the increasing 
presence of low-cost competitors, 
tightening of the regulatory environment 
caused by changing and increasing 
regulatory demands in markets, which 
will affect the preservation of the existing 
product range and the potential for the 
development of new products and, 
consequently, development costs. 
Conditions and therefore also results 
may be better than expected, which 
depends especially on rising values of 
local currencies.
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2017 Macroeconomic 
Forecast

W e expect the 
macroeco-
nomic situ-

ation in Krka’s key 
markets to remain 
challenging in 2017. 
However, dispersed 
international opera-
tions and the vertically 
integrated business 
model will also sup-
port Krka’s stable per-
formance in the future.
The macroeconomic projections below 
were summarised primarily according 
to the forecasts of external analysts and 
independent institutions that regularly 
monitor the macroeconomic situation in 
those markets. 

Country
Pharmaceutical  

market growth (%)

Projected value  
of pharmaceutical market in 
€ million at wholesale prices

FX rate  
(currency/€)

Slovenia 5 600 euro zone

Croatia 4 860 7.6

Romania 5 3,020 4.5

Russian Federation 6  13,200 65

Ukraine 4 1,870 29

Poland 3 5,500 4.3

Hungary 1.5 2,158 310

Czech Republic 2 1,881 27

Western Europe –0.5 184,000 mostly euro zone

Sources for pharmaceutical market forecasts: internal forecasts; Sources for foreign exchange rates: bank reports, internal forecasts. 

Slovenia

In 2016, GDP saw a 2.7% increase, 
while the growth is expected to reach 
up to 2.5% in 2017. Economic growth 
in Slovenia is projected at approximately 
2.5% in the medium term, or more 
than the forecast euro zone average, 
and will remain stable. The main driver 
of growth has been final domestic 
demand enhanced by a favourable 
labour market situation. Investments 
declined in 2016, but will pick up again 
in 2017, also because the government 
will start disbursing more from EU 
structural funds. Foreign demand is 
expected to grow, causing a rise in 
exports. Growing domestic demand 
will accelerate increasing imports. This 
will lead to a gradual downturn in the 
foreign trade contribution to GDP growth. 
Unemployment will decrease further 
also in 2017 due to economic growth, 
although not as quickly as last year. The 
key risks for the Slovenian economy will 
be related to the international economic 
environment, especially the risk of slowing 
economic growth in Slovenia’s key trading 
partners and the risk of the potential 
erosion of international financial markets.

In 2017, we estimate the sales value  
of pharmaceuticals at approximately 
€600 million, or 5% more than the  
year before. 

Croatia

In 2016, Croatia recorded a 2.7% annual 
increase in economic growth. Growth is 
projected to remain at the same level in 
2017, primarily due to private consumption 
and government and private investments. 
Lowering the corporate income tax 
and personal income tax wedge will 
augment consumption. The primary 
risk to continued economic growth is 
a slowdown in growth in the European 
Union. High unemployment has remained 
a problem for the Croatian economy. 
Despite the fact that unemployment has 
been on a gradual downward trend, it 
is expected to remain above 12% in 
2017. No major changes are expected 
in monetary policy. If the situation abroad 
remains stable, the exchange rate of the 
Croatian kuna will also remain stable. In 
2016, Croatia recorded negative inflation 
of approximately -1.2% for the third 
consecutive time. It is expected to change 
to positive in 2017.

2017 macroeconomic forecast in figures
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Despite economic growth in 2016 and 
continued growth in 2017, Croatian GDP 
is projected to remain below the record 
value reached before the onset of the 
economic crisis in 2008.

We expect the value of the Croatian 
pharmaceutical market to grow slightly  
in 2017 and reach approximately  
€860 million.

Romania

Last year, strengthening private 
consumption was the primary driver of 
high economic growth in Romania, which 
is expected to be less pronounced in 
2017. Fiscal measures that resulted in 
accelerated GDP growth were mainly 
implemented in the first part of 2016. 
The implementation of additional fiscal 
measures to support GDP growth is 
also expected to slow down in the 
future. In 2017, inflation is expected 
to reach 1.2%. This will additionally 
hinder private consumption, which saw 
a significant rise, especially in the first 
half of 2016. Economic growth was 
high last year, and reached 4.7%. It is 
expected to be somewhere around 3% 
in 2017. The reduction in the relatively 
high unemployment rate will slow down 
in 2017 due to lower economic growth. 
By 2023, Romania will continue to be 
included in the funding programme by 
the International Monetary Fund and the 
European Commission.

We expect the value of the Romanian 
pharmaceutical market to grow by  
5% compared to 2016 and to exceed 
€3 billion.

Russian Federation  

After two years of negative growth, the 
Russian economy will pick up in 2017, 
ending the recession. Economic growth 
will remain below 1%, a slight rise 
compared to growth rates before 2015. 
The Russian economy will remain tightly 
dependent on oil prices in the future. Oil 
prices rose in the last quarter of 2016, 
substantially improving the economic 
outlook. The risk related to the stability of 
oil prices will remain vital for the Russian 
economy in the future, in particular in the 

second half of 2017, when the agreement 
of the oil producing countries to stop 
production expires. The countries that 
did not participate in the agreement on 
reduced oil production pose a high risk 
to stability of oil prices. The Russian 
Federation intends to implement 
measures over the next three years to 
balance inflows and outflows in order to 
reduce the budgetary deficit by 1% of 
GDP per year. The government austerity 
measures and restrictive monetary policy 
adopted by the central bank to enhance 
trust in the monetary and foreign currency 
markets will slow down recovery in 2017.

The economic sanctions introduced by 
certain countries that are additionally 
holding back the Russian macroeconomic 
environment from improvement will 
remain in force. According to analysts, 
the Russian central bank will start 
reducing interest rates only in the second 
half of 2017 if inflation falls as expected. 
The foreign exchange rate is expected to 
become more balanced. The stability of 
oil prices and relations with the European 
Union and the US will present key risks. 

We expect the value of the Russian 
pharmaceutical market to grow by 6% at 
most and to reach €13.2 billion.

Ukraine

Ukrainian GDP had been falling sharply 
for two years before recording a 1% 
rise in 2016. Growth rates are expected 
to remain low in 2017 and the coming 
years. This means that for several years 
GDP will not reach the level before the 
onset of tensions between Ukraine and 
the Russian Federation. The banking 
sector has deteriorated, the redirection 
of the economy towards the west has 
been slow, and the conflict in the East 
has been causing turmoil in the entire 
country. These three factors hinder faster 
recovery above all. Also, in the years 
to come, Ukraine will strongly depend 
on external financing, primarily by the 
International Monetary Fund. At the end 
of last year, inflation reached 13% and will 
drop to approximately 10% in 2017. The 
Ukrainian central bank will further reduce 
the interest rate, but the reduction will lag 
behind the falling inflation, because the 

risk of further currency depreciation will 
remain high due to the situation in the 
country. The Ukrainian macroeconomic 
environment will remain complex in 2017.

We expect the value of the Ukrainian 
pharmaceutical market to increase by 4% 
in 2017 to approximately €1.87 billion. 

Poland

The Polish economy grew by 2.8% last 
year, the lowest growth in the past three 
years and less than initially projected. 
Economic growth is anticipated to 
strengthen to 2.9% in 2017. It is 
expected to be enhanced by fiscal 
measures undertaken by the government 
and the beginning of a new investment 
cycle. Last year, a 9% unemployment 
rate was recorded and is expected to 
drop to 8.2% in 2017. A more significant 
decline in unemployment is expected 
only in 2018 and 2019. Last year, the 
currency’s exchange rate became 
slightly more volatile and is expected to 
remain so in the years to come, because 
government measures might affect the 
trust of international credit rating agencies 
in the stability of fiscal projections. In 
2017, inflation will be on an upward 
trend in Poland again, but according to 
expectations, the Polish central bank will 
not change its monetary policy yet, at 
least in the first half of 2017.

Given the expected 3% growth, the value 
of the Polish pharmaceutical market will 
reach approximately €5.5 billion.

Hungary

In 2016, Hungary recorded lower growth 
than in the year before. In 2017, however, 
GDP growth is projected to pick up and 
exceed 3%. In 2016, Hungary improved 
its investment grade with all international 
credit rating agencies. In 2017, the 
government intends to reduce certain 
taxes and social security contributions, 
and at the same time increase certain 
categories of expenditure, for example 
public wages. This will cause a rise in the 
budgetary deficit, but this is expected to 
remain within acceptable limits. For the 
next few years, the government forecasts 
further reductions in public debt.  
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The Hungarian banking sector has been 
burdened with a high percentage of bad 
loans. A slight improvement has been 
recorded in household borrowings, but at 
the same time, bad loans have also been 
hindering corporate borrowings. According 
to projections, the current 0.3% inflation 
rate will exceed 2% in 2017, and in line 
with it, the monetary policy of Hungarian 
central bank will become more restrictive. 
Unemployment dropped to 5.2% at the 
end of last year, and its downward trend 
is anticipated to continue in the next few 
years. Unemployment rate is expected to 
drop to 4.5% in 2017. 

We expect the Hungarian pharmaceutical 
market to grow by 1.5% in 2016, and its 
value to reach €2.16 billion.

Czech Republic  

The GDP of the Czech Republic 
increased by 2.5% last year, well below 
the 2015 increase of 4.2%. Economic 
growth is expected to retain its last year’s 
level in 2017. Lower growth resulted from 
a decline in investments funded by EU 
funding programmes. Domestic demand, 
especially private consumption, will be 
the driver of GDP growth in the years to 
come. In the Czech Republic, domestic 
demand accounts for three quarters 
of economic growth, and international 
operations for one only. Unemployment 
was around 5.6%, among the lowest 
in the region, and is forecast to further 
decrease in 2017. The central bank’s 

goal is 2% inflation, and inflation will 
remain lower than in 2017. The inflation 
rate was low because of low oil prices 
and the negative inflation rate in the 
euro zone, while inflation stemming 
form the domestic demand has been 
positive and will rise in the future as 
well. According to 2017 projections, the 
Czech central bank’s monetary policy 
will be expansionary, applying a zero 
interest rate most of the year. The policy 
of maintaining the exchange rate at more 
than 27 Czech koruna to one euro is 
expected to loosen in the second half of 
the year if the inflation rises according to 
the 2017 forecasts.

The Czech pharmaceutical market is 
expected to grow by 2% and its value to 
reach approximately €1.88 billion.

West Europe

The macroeconomic projections of 
the European Commission for 2017 
deteriorated at the end of 2016. Growth 
is expected at 1.5% in the euro zone 
and at 1.6% in the entire European 
Union. In 2018, growth is expected to 
reach 1.7% in the euro zone and 1.8% 
in the entire European Union. Growth 
in the most important EU member, 
Germany, is estimated at a mere 1.5%, 
in France at 2.9%, and in Italy below 
1%. In the euro area, unemployment 
has been declining and will have 
reached 9.7% by the end of 2017, and 
8.5% in the entire European Union. 

No major changes are expected in the 
monetary policy of the European Central 
Bank in 2017. Interest rates will not be 
increased, and also the quantitative 
easing policies adopted by the Bank 
will remain in force. The extended 
period of low interest rates poses 
significant systemic risks to the financial 
system of the euro area and the entire 
European Union. Because of Brexit and 
the uncertainty it causes, the United 
Kingdom will record lower economic 
growth in the years to come. According 
to projections by the Bank of England, 
the domestic economy will record a 
1.4% rise in 2017, and 1.5% increase 
in 2018. Analysts forecast that interest 
rates might remain unchanged even 
in 2017. The lower value of the British 
pound and more competitive economy 
might not mitigate the negative effects 
caused by a higher budgetary deficit 
and probable new obstacles in material 
and service flows between the UK and 
the European Union.

We expect the value of the Western 
European generic market to reach 
€38 billion in 2017, which is a 3% 
increase compared to last year. The 
total value of the Western European 
pharmaceutical market is projected  
to decline by 0.5% to €184 billion.
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Risk Management

In the Krka Group, 
specific types of risk 
are managed by the 
organisational units 
whose operations 
are most closely 
associated with them. 
The business continuity 
management system 
(BCMS, SUNP in 
Slovene) provides for 
the correct response 
in the event of an 
emergency. 

Krka encounters and is exposed to 
certain types of risk; these and the related 
risk management are described below.  

The Krka Group monitors its exposure to 
various forms of risk on a daily basis and 
takes measures to manage those risks.

Risk management requires various 
approaches according to specific types 
of risk. The Krka Group manages risks 
by applying the principle of functional 
leadership, which means that the 
business function in the controlling 
company manages and supervises the 
same business function in all subsidiaries, 
thus ensuring uniform risk management. 
The organisational units of the controlling 
company manage risks in the Krka 
Group. The types of risk they manage 
refer to their work, so they are familiar 
with them and employ suitably qualified 
personnel.

Risk management is based on the Risk 
Register, which is updated at least 
every two years. It was last updated in 
November 2015, and includes a complete 
list of risks and corrective measures in 
the Group, and the business continuity 
management system, with descriptions of 
unexpected circumstances and potential 
incidents, along with solutions for keeping 
our key processes operational and 
uninterrupted.

Below is a summary of individual risks, 
their management and exposure.

BUSINESS RISK

Risk area Description of risk Risk management method Exposure

Research and development Ineffectiveness of development processes; 
inadequacy of regulatory procedures and 
supply of new products 

Detailed planning of development projects 
and management of regulatory procedures

Moderate

Marketing and sales Unfavourable situations in markets and 
inadequacy of marketing processes

Responding to changing business 
conditions in markets, and adapting sales 
and marketing activities in those markets

Moderate

Intellectual property protection Infringement of intellectual property rights 
protection of third parties or unjustified use 
of Krka's intellectual property

Monitoring patent processes, consistent 
respect for the intellectual property of 
others, and forming provisions for potential 
damages

Moderate

Quality assurance Inadequacy of incoming materials for the 
production process; inadequate quality 
of production, development, and finished 
products

Precise implementation of systematically 
itemised quality control procedures at all 
development and production process 
milestones

Moderate

Investment projects Incorrect decisions on investing in 
production and other capacities, and 
implementation of investments 

Permanent control of the implementation 
of all project phases, plan monitoring, 
systematic selection of contractors

Moderate

Human resources Fluctuations of key and qualified personnel 
(recruiting and retaining personnel) and 
social dialogue with employees

Systematic work with key personnel, 
the remuneration system, employee 
development, permanent education and 
training, measuring the organisational 
culture and climate

Moderate

Legal matters Inadequate legal support for all operating 
processes

Engagement of Legal Affairs in all legal 
issues of the Group, cooperation with 
external legal experts

Moderate

Environmental protection Hazardous substance spills and emissions Permanent control of emissions and 
separation of non-compliant water and 
solvents

Moderate
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OPERATIONAL RISKS AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY

Risk area Description of risk Risk management method Exposure

Availability of critical resources 
for production and sales of key 
products

Unplanned stoppages and unavailability 
of key resources for production and sales 
of finished products (employees, buildings 
and equipment, materials, media supply, 
information)

Business continuity management system, 
business impact analysis, requirement 
for the availability of critical resources 
and services, risk analysis for each area; 
measures to reduce consequences and 
improving process resilience against 
disturbance

Moderate

Product supply Untimely supplies of finished products and 
ineffective utilisation of production capacities

Supply chain planning and providing 
adequate production capacities

Moderate

Quality assurance Loss of a pharmaceutical manufacturing 
licence

Compliance with regulatory demands and 
implementation of all GMP measures in the 
Company's critical processes

Moderate

Technical services Inadequate supplies of production media 
supply to processes and unsuitability of 
technical maintenance, and risks related to 
environment protection

Redundant power supply resources, 
robust demand planning for media supply, 
redundant capacities, and planned 
maintenance processes, the best available 
techniques for reducing impacts on the 
environment

Moderate

Information technology Business process disruption due to a 
disruption in information resources

Independent security checks and preventive 
measures to rectify disruption; threat 
assessment and security plan

Moderate

Employees Accidents or injuries in the workplace 
resulting in an unplanned increase in 
absences

Measures based on workplace risk 
assessments, employee interchangeability

Moderate

Protection of property Alienation and destruction of property Threat assessments and security plan Moderate

FINANCIAL RISKS

Risk area Description of risk Risk management method Exposure

Foreign exchange risk Potential financial losses due to 
unfavourable changes in exchange rates

Financial market tracking; cooperating with 
leading global financial institutions; following 
the latest practices in hedging against 
foreign exchange risks; occasional use of 
financial instruments; natural hedging

High

Interest rate risk Unfavourable interest rate changes Monitoring interest rate changes,  
negotiating with credit institutions; hedging 
with appropriate financial instruments

Low

Credit risk Customers defaulting on payment resulting 
in receivable write-off accrual

Calculating credit ratings; limiting maximum 
exposure to individual customers; active 
management of receivables; utilising 
payment insurance instruments and hedging 
for receivables with a credit insurance 
company 

Moderate

Liquidity risk Inadequate liquid assets for settling financial 
and operating liabilities

Credit lines agreed in advance and planned 
liquidity requirements; cash pooling 

Moderate

Damage to property Damage to property caused by natural 
disasters and other accidents 

Systematic risk assessment for buildings; 
taking measures in accordance with fire 
prevention studies; arranging appropriate 
insurance policies

Moderate

Claims for damages and civil 
actions

Damage claims by third parties due to 
damaging events caused accidentally by 
the company's operations, ownership of 
property, or placing products on the market

Insurance policies covering civil, employer 
and ecological liability; product liability 
insurance; clinical trials liability 

Moderate

Financial losses due to business 
interruption

Financial damage related to the interruption 
of production due to damage to property

Insurance of labour costs, amortisation 
and depreciation, other business costs 
and operating profit, and technical and 
organisational measures to reduce the 
impact of business interruption

Moderate
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Business risks

Research and development 
risk

Krka’s finished products must be of 
high quality, safe and effective. The 
required properties must be confirmed 
by relevant research studies and 
data in compliance with regulatory 
requirements and standards. Risks to 
products and technologies comprise 
research and development risks, as 
well as technological and technical 
risks. We mitigate these by introducing 
contemporary approaches and methods, 
and by exploiting in-house and acquired 
knowledge and experience in research 
and development.

We reduce these risks in the early stages 
of development by process updates, 
the introduction of modern technologies 
and adjustments to regulatory demands. 
The vertically integrated model of 
development and production is important, 
because it allows us to control the entire 
course of development and production, 
from a raw material through to the 
finished product.

We maintain the vertically integrated 
development model with investments, 
yearly achievements and research-and-
development results related to:

•	 Medicines and therapeutic areas – 
We enter new therapeutic areas with 
new medicines and provide for their 
research, development and evaluation, 
and we prepare new combinations 
of active ingredients with patients 
in mind. We aim to achieve the 
same therapeutic effect with lower 
concentrations of ingredients and at 
the same time reduce the number of 
tablets taken daily.

•	 Krka’s active ingredients – We 
introduce innovative preparation 
procedures and new synthesis routes.

•	 Pharmaceutical dosage forms – We 
prepare advanced pharmaceutical 
dosage forms that allow for easier 
dosage and administration.

•	 Research and development capacities 
– We introduce the most advanced 
development and technological 

processes, and invest in research and 
development capacities.

Regulatory risk management 
associated with changes in laws and 
their interpretation begins at the early 
stages of developing a new product 
and continues throughout its life cycle. 
Through official consultative mechanisms 
Krka verifies with regulatory bodies its 
development solutions for each product 
and the planned content of marketing 
authorisation documents. This reduces 
the risk of encountering potential 
problems or even failure during marketing 
authorisation and extension procedures. 
We are also engaged in working groups 
of various industry associations in order 
to participate actively in drafting legislative 
amendments in this field.

Sales and marketing risk

The Krka Group has a broad marketing-
and-sales network, as it sells its 
products in more than 70 countries 
around the world. It operates in a variety 
of geopolitical, security, and macro-
economic conditions, as well as in legal 
and competitive environments, and is 
exposed to different sales and marketing 
risks of varying intensities.

In individual markets, our key advantages 
over the competition are our quick 
response to changed business conditions 
and prompt adjustment of sales and 
marketing activities. We continuously 
monitor market conditions (especially 
competing generic producers and 
the local pharmaceutical industry), 
the legal frameworks for marketing 
pharmaceuticals, systemic pricing 
arrangements, and government 
reimbursements for pharmaceuticals (in 
some countries, partly based on statutory 
co-funding by medicine suppliers – the 
so-called claw-back requirement) with 
our in-house services and by using 
independent data sources.

We monitor the risks related to entering 
new markets, lowering prices of 
medicines in compliance with local 
regulations, cross-border reference 
country impacts, and changing 
practises regarding the prescribing 
and/or dispensing of medicines and/or 

reimbursing medicines. We pay special 
attention to risks related to individual 
market environments and economies, 
and risks associated with each customer, 
particularly the risk of their insolvency 
or bankruptcy, risks related to payment 
terms, and other risks related to 
compliance with contractual provisions. 
Foreign currency risks and their impact 
on sales expressed in euros in markets 
where sales are conducted in local 
currencies, especially in the Russian 
Federation, have been recognised as 
major risks. We continuously monitor 
market conditions, analyse them, and 
adjust payment terms if necessary, and 
in critical cases also arrange hedging 
against default on payments. We 
systematically monitor the satisfaction 
level of direct and indirect customers. We 
monitor sales at the primary level (sales to 
direct customers, primarily wholesalers) 
and at the secondary level (wholesalers’ 
sales to final customers, mainly 
pharmacies), and at the tertiary level 
(sales in pharmacies to final consumers) 
and optimise inventories throughout 
the distribution chain. We duly monitor 
pharmacy networks and any changes by 
individual markets and adjust our actions 
accordingly.

We regularly evaluate the market potential 
of individual therapeutic groups and the 
products within them. We use a range 
of external data sources and our own 
market research and analyses to monitor 
global, regional and local trends. Based 
on these, we design both the product 
portfolio which we plan to market and 
our actions according to current market 
positions of particular active ingredients 
and the vision of their development. 
The number of important new active 
ingredients, available for marketing to 
generic manufacturers at present and 
in the future, has been declining, so we 
are seeking opportunities in new fixed-
dose combinations of existing active 
ingredients and in new therapeutic areas, 
and are striving to make our products 
containing existing active ingredients 
better established on less-developed 
markets. We monitor the efficiency of 
our marketing strategies and tactics 
with performance indicators, and exert 
systematic control over marketing 
activities, which we plan and analyse 
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in cycles. We give special attention to 
organising and supervising the work of 
employees in the marketing network. Our 
employees regularly undergo training, and 
we frequently examine their qualifications, 
skills, and how familiar they are with 
instructions for work. When marketing 
our products, we consistently comply 
with laws and ethical norms related to 
advertising pharmaceuticals, and in 
this regard also provide comprehensive 
training to our employees.

Intellectual property risk

Respect for the intellectual property 
rights of third parties, especially patent-
related rights, is a basic principle of the 
Krka Group operations. We therefore 
start the development of a new product 
by analysing the scope of property 
rights related to the new product, and 
determine which solutions are protected. 
We define and direct our development 
work on the basis of these findings, and 
assess whether the solutions produced 
by our own development infringe on 
the rights of third parties. The current 
situation and any potential changes in 
the patent protection are monitored 
throughout a product’s development up 
to its launch.

If we believe that patents have been 
granted to third parties without proper 
grounds, which means that the subject of 
a patent is not actually an invention (the 
solution is not new or does not include an 
inventive step), and when such patents 
might hinder our work, we use the 
available legal remedies to cancel such 
patents. This prevents holders of such 
patents from filing actions against us for 
infringement. Despite these measures, 
if a patent holder considers that Krka 
has infringed its rights and takes legal 
action against Krka, we form appropriate 
provisions for potential damages.

If we believe that the results of our 
research work are new and innovative, 
we apply for patent protection.

The same method of risk management 
applies to distinguishing marks and 
industrial designs, and to other relevant 
intellectual property rights.

Quality insurance risk

The Krka Group monitors quality 
assurance risks in all its production 
companies from the aspects of product 
quality risk, product safety risk, and risk 
to Group operations. We apply well-
known methods to evaluate risks, and 
implement them in accordance with good 
manufacturing practice requirements (ICH 
Q9 Quality Risk Management).

Product quality is defined during 
the development stage of a product 
and specified in the marketing 
authorisation documents. We follow 
standard procedures and requirements 
throughout the production process, 
from the purchase of incoming materials 
to product manufacture and final 
quality control, and ensure that the 
pharmaceutical product manufacturing 
complies with relevant quality standards 
and the product’s marketing authorisation 
documents. When the product is already 
on the market, the pharmacovigilance 
system is used to establish, evaluate 
and respond to new findings on adverse 
effects and other safety aspects of 
medicines. We apply a special system to 
process customer feedback, and pursue 
constant internal improvements according 
to the PDCA principle to upgrade and 
improve processes and products.

Finished product quality assurance is 
a primary activity that involves various 
elements. We focus on the suitable 
quality of incoming materials (i.e. active 
ingredients, excipients, and packaging 
materials) and perform risk analyses to 
classify material- and supplier-related 
risks. Based on this, we design plans 
and requirements for supplier and 
contractor approval.

We ensure the compliance of our 
production and control equipment and 
production rooms by qualification and 
validation procedures of equipment, 
production rooms, production 
environment, processes, computer 
systems, data integrity, cleaning and 
calibration of instruments, as well as 
maintenance procedures in order to 
prevent undesirable effects on the 
production process and product 
quality. Monitoring and documenting all 
processes, procedures, and controls are 

crucial for product quality assurance.  
We therefore regularly examine, overhaul, 
and upgrade them, and ensure that any 
necessary process changes are made 
correctly.

Our employees undergo regular training, 
so that compliance with standard 
production and pharmaceutical control 
procedures is ensured. We control 
production processes, intermediate 
products, bulk products, finished 
products and the production environment 
to ensure product compliance and 
conformity with the requirements of 
national laws and GMP principles in the 
European Union and other countries 
where we market our products.

We prevent future non-compliance in 
the event of non-compliant products 
(deviations, complaints) by applying 
control mechanisms, tests and 
investigations of the causes, as well 
as by taking preventive and corrective 
measures.

In connection with quality assurance, 
we assess the risks related to retaining 
production licences and GMP certificates, 
and other management systems applied 
in Krka production units for every quality 
assurance element separately.

We regularly and systematically review the 
quality assurance system in every Krka 
Group production unit by both external 
(agency inspections, partner audits, and 
audits by certified bodies) and internal 
(internal audits, audits) verification. Where 
required, we introduce improvements and 
thus continuously upgrade the quality 
system and effectively manage quality 
related risks.

Investment project risk

Investment project risks primarily include 
risks related to planning investments and 
their value, the purchase of equipment, 
execution of works, schedules and 
changes to the original plan. We reduce 
these risks by document planning 
and production, and implementing 
the established system for selecting 
contractors and for regularly reviewing 
them. We supervise all execution 
phases. We review the compliance of 
project documents from the technical, 
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technological and regulatory points of 
view, and the compliance of contractual 
documents from legal and accounting 
aspects. We examine whether potential 
changes are justified and what impact 
they could have on costs and schedules. 
We constantly monitor costs, i.e. regular 
costs and those incurred by later changes 
to a project.

Human resource risk

We pay special attention to key personnel 
crucial for attaining the objectives of the 
Krka Group, who are also much solicited 
by our competitors.

We regularly plan and monitor the training 
and development of our employees 
and at the same time assign new 
responsibilities to them in their work, 
encourage them to take on new duties 
and delegate them to new job positions. 
We offer them a range of other incentives 
to foster their loyalty to the Krka Group 
and minimise employee turnover.

Another way to manage the risk related 
to the lack of professionals in the market 
is by offering scholarships and grants to 
students. This approach provides us with 
the potential new employees we require 
to meet our strategic, development and 
sales plans. Due to the lack of suitably 
qualified workers in the labour market, 
we systematically educate and train our 
employees to acquire national vocational 
qualification certificates.

Environmental protection 
risk

Krka recognises and controls any 
environment related risks according 
to the requirements of the ISO 14001 
standard and by managing the business 
continuity system. Every year, we 
review all environmental aspects, the 
associated risks and extraordinary 
events, and evaluate their impacts on the 
environment. We mitigate environment-
related risks and provide for efficient 
actions in the event of emergency by 
using the best available technologies 
in manufacturing, warehousing, waste- 
water treatment, waste air treatment, 
waste management, preventive 
examinations and the maintenance of 

equipment, employee training, and by 
employing our own fire brigade, which 
is qualified to intervene in emergencies, 
and emergency event drills. In 2016, we 
recorded no extraordinary events with a 
negative impact on the environment.

Operational risks and 
business continuity

Availability of critical 
resources to ensure the 
production and sales of  
key products

Major emergencies and disasters that 
would stop the production and sales 
of products for a longer period could 
compromise the existence of the Krka 
Group. We analyse their impact on 
operations to estimate the criticality of 
processes and risks to operations. We 
apply effective measures to protect 
employees, property and other key 
resources, and to prevent emergencies 
and disasters. We have designed action 
plans and disaster relief measures for 
emergencies, as well as measures to 
reduce direct damage and operations in 
extraordinary circumstances until normal 
operations can be restored.

Product supply risk

We constantly monitor the supply market, 
suppliers and prices of raw materials. We 
plan our inventories and keep contingency 
stocks in order to ensure uninterrupted 
access to the materials required for 
manufacturing finished products. We apply 
the adopted criteria to assess and select 
our suppliers and regularly audit them. 
In addition to the guaranteed quality, we 
primarily focus on the competitiveness and 
reliability of supplies when selecting our 
contractual partners, whose supplies we 
audit and control regularly. 

Raw material inventories are planned 
according to sales forecasts. Inventory 
levels are checked regularly, and 
contingency stocks are held for 
strategically important raw materials.

We follow good warehousing and 
manufacturing practices in warehousing 

incoming materials, bulk products, and 
finished products. To deal with major 
disasters, our raw material and finished 
product warehousing systems allow 
us to keep goods in several dislocated 
warehouses.

We follow good manufacturing practices 
in production processes and make 
sure that the production environment 
is suitable. We ensure the reliability and 
high-quality operation of production 
equipment through regular and preventive 
maintenance. 

We plan the optimum utilisation of 
production capacities and measure 
production efficiency. In this respect, 
we implement measures for continuous 
process improvement. We meet product 
demand by purchasing new equipment 
and making new investments; we 
increase production capacities and 
ensure that key products are made at 
several plants in order to avoid the effects 
of potential disasters.

We guarantee the timely supply of 
finished products by keeping every 
phase of product supply under control. 
We regularly check finished product 
availability, their shelf lives, and planned 
dispatch dates.

Technical service risk

Technical service risks include risks 
related to utility supplies, including power 
and other utilities used in processes, 
the reliability and availability of technical 
systems, and risks associated with 
metrology.

In order to provide an uninterrupted 
supply of electric power, we have put in 
place a redundant electric power system 
and a diesel-powered generator for 
critical processes. We continuously follow 
the situation in the electric power market 
and make partial purchases. We use 
natural gas to generate thermal power, 
and extra-light fuel oil as a back-up fuel, 
of which we keep extra stocks. 

The supply of drinking water is provided by 
a public utility from two pumping stations.

We mitigate risks related to the 
inadequate production and distribution 
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of power and process utilities (electricity, 
steam, heating water, compressed 
air, refrigerant and river water, 
pharmaceutical and process water) by 
critical equipment redundancy, robust 
system planning, computer control, 
quality control of process utilities, regular 
preventive maintenance and system 
testing, and keeping critical spare parts 
in stock. Employees undergo regular 
training, and their skills and qualifications 
are regularly tested.

We regularly carry out preventive and 
planned maintenance of air-conditioning 
systems. Our maintenance team is well 
organised and trained for immediate 
intervention in the event of failure. The 
team uses a central control system to 
rapidly issue alerts and detect failures. It 
also keeps adequate inventories of spare 
parts. Non-critical equipment is dispersed 
to ensure that an individual breakdown 
does not have a major impact on 
production capacities. Critical equipment 
is duplicated. All air-conditioning and 
power supply systems of systemic 
information technology premises are 
duplicated, have security systems in 
place, and are regularly tested for any 
potential failures.

We mitigate risks related to the 
reliability and availability of technical 
systems by continuously monitoring 
performance, preventive checks, 
servicing, improvements to equipment, 
and introducing new maintenance 
approaches. Failures and breakdowns are 
rectified according to planned procedures 
and instructions. In order to remedy 
breakdowns promptly and effectively, 
we have our own qualified maintenance 
teams and an inventory of spare 
parts, which is regularly checked and 
replenished. The employees who monitor 
and maintain technical systems undergo 
regular training. Their qualifications and 
skills are regularly tested.

We ensure the reliability and availability of 
technical systems with our own facilities 
and employees, as well as contracted 
external partners.

We regularly carry out measurements, 
calibrations and maintenance of 
weighing equipment.

Information technology risk

We manage information security risks 
with an information security management 
system, certified according to the 
ISO 27001 standard.

Krka specifies the criticality of 
information resources according to 
criticality assessments of the processes 
and information resources. Individual 
information services and applications 
are regarded as the principal information 
resources. Their criticality level is 
summarised by all infrastructural elements 
on which the information service or 
application depends. 

We have identified threats and risks to all 
critical information resources. We take 
action to eliminate unacceptable risks 
according to risk assessments. Another 
method of threat detection involves 
independent security inspections of our 
information resources. 

To mitigate risks of major disasters, we 
introduced duplicated computer capacities 
in back-up system rooms (i.e. the Disaster 
Recovery Centre) for all critical information 
resources, and the daily storage of data 
back-up copies of all critical data at an 
appropriately distant location.

We also mitigate risks with advanced 
tools such as intrusion detection and 
intrusion prevention systems (IDS/
IPS), a security information and event 
management (SIEM) system, and 
vulnerability management.

As an international group, we are obliged 
to manage personal data in conformity 
with the national legislation of all countries 
where our subsidiaries and representative 
offices are located.

Employee risk

In relation to occupational health and 
safety, we use our own methods to 
assess the probability of a specific 
incident and its consequences, as well 
as any probable health implications for 
individual posts. Risks are assessed 
periodically, and security measures 
are taken to keep them at acceptable 
levels. In addition to assessing risks in a 

specific workplace, we also assess the 
risks related to individual technological 
procedures.

Identifying key employees and their 
potential in all work processes enables us 
to ensure the replacement of employees in 
key positions. The training and recruitment 
methods applied in all organisational units 
enable a rapid exchange of employees 
posted to similar positions if a shortage 
of employees occurs in a certain 
organisational unit due to major absences 
or increased work load.

Protection of property

The exposure of our buildings and 
property is subject to regular and 
systematic assessments. Based on these 
assessments, we draw up a security 
plan, which includes technical security 
measures and actions to be taken in 
order to prevent emergencies and act 
appropriately if they occur.

Financial risks

Foreign exchange risk

The Krka Group operates in diverse 
international markets and is exposed to 
foreign exchange risks in certain markets. 

Currency exposure arises due to a 
surplus of assets over liabilities in a 
particular currency in the financial 
position statement of the Group, also 
referred to as the long position. The key 
accounting categories comprising a long 
position are trade receivables, payables 
to suppliers, and subsidiary funding by 
the controlling company.

The Russian rouble accounts for 59% 
and the major share of the currency 
position of the Krka Group. The 
position in the roubles arises from 
trade receivables in Krka’s largest sales 
market, and partly also from subsidiary 
funding by the controlling company of the 
manufacturing capacities in the Russian 
Federation.

The exposure to the Romanian leu 
represents 15% of the currency position 
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and arises from trade receivables 
accrued due to lengthy payment terms in 
Romania. The exposure to the Croatian 
kuna and Polish złoty is the result of trade 
receivables and manufacturing facilities 
held by the Group in the two markets. 
Other currencies, among them the 
British pound, US dollar, Swedish krona, 
Hungarian forint, Czech koruna, Ukrainian 
hryvnia, Serbian dinar, Macedonian denar 
and Kazakh tenge all together constitute 
9% of the currency position of the Krka 
Group.

2016 currency markets

Also in 2016, Krka closely monitored 
volatile currencies to which the Krka 
Group was exposed. At the beginning 
of the year, the value of the Russian 
rouble was on a downward trend due to 
the deteriorating global capital markets 
and slumping oil prices, and reached 
its lowest at 91.8 roubles to one euro. 
After the oil price decline in January and 
February, a gradual, yet unstable recovery 
followed, accompanied by a rise in value 
of the rouble. The increased value of the 
rouble was accompanied by unfavourable 
macroeconomic data published during 
the year, geopolitical risks, economic 
sanctions and challenging relationships 
with the European Union and the US, 
posing a risk of another depreciation 
of the rouble in mid-2016. An increase 
in oil prices and, therefore, improved 

macroeconomic expectations for the 
upcoming periods provided the grounds 
for strengthening the rouble also in 
the second half of the year. From the 
beginning to the end of 2016, the value 
of the rouble expressed in euros gradually 
rose by 25%.

At the beginning of the year, the value 
of the Polish złoty went down, because 
credit rating agencies downgraded 
Poland’s credit rating. Later in the year, 
the złoty gained against the euro, but 
still remained unstable. The value of the 
złoty was affected by the distrust of credit 
rating agencies and institutional investors 
in the measures adopted by the Polish 
government, and ranged between 4.25 
and 4.50 to one euro.

In 2016, the value of one Romanian leu 
ranged between 4.45 and 4.55 to one 
euro. Throughout the year, the Croatian 
kuna generally retained its value, but as 
usual saw a slight increase during the 
tourist season and an equal drop in the 
off season. 

The US dollar significantly strengthened 
due to the expected increases in interest 
rates at the end of 2015 and at the 
beginning of 2016. After the US Federal 
Reserve adopted less aggressive rhetoric 
about increasing interest rates, the dollar 
gradually started losing value against the 
euro. Later on in the year, its value started 
rising again due to good macroeconomic 
indicators and the economic outlook. 
Especially after the US presidential 
elections in November, the dollar 
strengthened significantly as a result 
of the expected government stimulus 
to increase US economic activity and 
less restrictive US monetary policy. The 
Krka Group is exposed to the US dollar 
primarily in purchasing, but the currency 
position in the US dollar is relatively low. 

Currency risk management 
results

The Krka Group generally mitigates 
currency risks by natural hedging, 
primarily by increasing purchases and 
liabilities in currencies in which sales 
invoices are issued. When this is not 
possible, we use derivative financial 

instruments, or do not provide hedging 
for the risk. Generally, only forward 
contracts are used for hedging.

In 2016, we occasionally used forward 
contracts to provide hedging for the 
Russian rouble. The rouble strengthened, 
so we generated net foreign exchange 
gains and also accrued net costs related 
to occasional hedging by forward 
contracts. Considering foreign exchange 
gains and forward contract related net 
costs, the Krka Group saw a positive 
financial result of €0.8 million from the 
exposure to the Russian rouble.

We used forward contracts to hedge 
against the rouble-related risk in the 
periods of increased volatility of the 
currency. This was in the first half of the 
year, when oil prices fluctuated widely, 
and in the last year-quarter, when global 
currency markets underwent increased 
instability due to the uncertain outcome 
of the US presidential elections and the 
negotiations of oil-producing countries on 
limiting production.

Also in 2016, the policy of partial hedging 
against exposure to the rouble proved 
better than hedging throughout the 
year. Had we used hedging throughout 
the year, the net financial result from 
exposure to the rouble would have been 
approximately €-20 million instead of the 
current €+0.8 million. The hedging cost 
accrued due to the differences between 
interest rates in the rouble and the euro 
would have accounted for the major part 
of the negative balance. 

The exposure to other currencies was 
not hedged. A multi-year analysis of 
exchange rate differences and hedging 
costs for the Romanian leu, Polish złoty, 
Czech koruna, Hungarian forint, and 
Croatian kuna has shown that full hedging 
for these currencies would not be 
effective. These currencies are generally 
subject to less marked fluctuations 
against the euro.

The currency exposure of the Krka Group 
also includes the Ukrainian hryvnia, Kazakh 
tenge, and Serbian dinar. The exposure 
to these currencies is less significant, and 
no financial instruments to mitigate risk 
exposure to them are available. 
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31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2016 Lowest value Highest value Average value
Standard 
deviation

Coefficient of 
variation*

RUB 80.67 64.30 62.99 91.77 74.14 5.78 7.8%

HRK 7.64 7.56 7.47 7.67 7.53 0.06 0.7%

RON 4.52 4.54 4.45 4.54 4.49 0.03 0.6%

PLN 4.26 4.41 4.23 4.50 4.36 0.06 1.4%

CZK 27.02 27.02 27.01 27.15 27.03 0.02 0.1%

HUF 315.98 309.83 303.86 318.35 311.44 2.93 0.9%

UAH 26.18 28.50 25.26 30.07 28.28 0.98 3.4%

RSD 121.67 123.26 121.67 124.55 123.07 0.42 0.3%

* Standard deviation to mean value ratio

Interest rate risk
In 2016, the Krka Group was not 
exposed to changes in reference  
interest rates, because the group had  
no non-current loans. 

2017 objectives

If any non-current loans exposing us to 
the interest rate fluctuations are to be 
obtained, we will always consider all 
options to mitigate any such risk. 

Credit risk
The key credit risk of the Krka Group 
relates to trade receivables; this is the risk 
that a client might fail to settle liabilities by 
maturity dates.

Credit risk management 
procedure 

The Krka Group introduced a centralised 
credit control process in 2004.  

30%

20%
35%

15%

Clients' profitability and payment habits
Clients' financial stability
Internal quality assessment
Country-related risk

The credit control process involves 
all clients exceeding annual sales of 
€100,000. At the end of 2016, trade 
receivables included in the credit control 
process accounted for more than 95% of 
total trade receivables, and involved more 
than 400 clients. 

The credit control process involves two 
steps. The first step involves a credit risk 
assessment of each client, determining 
the insurance of payments, and assigning 
relevant credit limits. Each new client 
is assessed, and in addition to this, the 
credit ratings of all clients are reviewed. 

twice each year. Each credit rating 
includes more than 130 financial and 
non-financial indicators, which fall into 
four classes; each has a different weight 
in the final assessment.

The second step involves regular 
dynamic monitoring of a client’s payment 
discipline. The information systems 
of all Krka Group companies employ 
controls of available limits and overdue 
receivables. A control is exerted for each 
shipment of Krka products to clients.  
A shipment is automatically blocked if a 
client is late on payments or if receivables 
together with the new shipment exceed 
the approved credit limit. Employees 
engaged in sales must start a payment 
collection procedure before a new 
shipment is released.

The process of credit control and 
authorisations for granting credit limits to 
clients are determined by company rules. 
A credit control also involves the system 
of regular reporting on trade receivables 
and the clients’ payment discipline. The 
reporting system supports the early 
detection of clients at increased risk of 
defaulting on payments and facilitates 
effective credit risk management. 

Credit risk management 
results

Credit control guarantees permanent 
control of the quality of trade receivable 
portfolios. The result of credit control is 
a low share of receivable write-offs and 
impairments in total group sales.

The amount of receivable write-offs 
and impairments is low also because 
receivables are dispersed across a large 
number of clients and sales markets, and 
the majority of outstanding receivables 
are payable by clients with whom Krka 
has been doing business for some years.

The currency risk management 
balance amounted to €-5.5 million in 
2016. In 2016, the Krka Group’s net 
financial result amounted to €-6.1, an 
improvement on 2015. 

2017 objectives 

We do not intend to change the policy of 
foreign currency exposure management 
or the required activities in 2017. We aim 
to mitigate foreign currency risk exposure 
primarily by natural hedging, while 
derivative financial instruments will be 
used as an exception.

Each client is assigned a credit limit. 
According to the credit rating assessment 
and the expected shipment and payment 
dynamics.
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In 2016, the reversal of allowances for 
bad receivable exceeded the newly 
accrued impairments of receivables and 
receivable write-offs, so overall credit 
risk management added to the positive 
results of the Krka Group.

Hedging for trade 
receivables 

Since 2009, the Krka Group has secured 
a part of its trade receivables with a credit 
insurance company. Trade receivables 
owed by clients from countries with 
increased credit risk ratings have been 
insured. Bank guarantees and letters of 
credit are used as insurance for payments 
to a lesser extent. At the end of 2016, 
60% of trade receivables were insured 
at a credit insurance company or with 
financial instruments.

Trade receivables by region

The structure of receivables by sales 
regions has been solid for some years now 
and conforms to the structure of sales and 
payment terms in individual countries. 

The total value of trade receivables in 
euros increased by 18% at the end 
of 2016 compared to the beginning 
of the year. The increase was more 
pronounced in the last quarter of the year, 
when sales peak due to their seasonal 
character. Another important factor in the 
receivables increase is that receivables 
were revalued due to the strengthening 
of particular currencies in which the Krka 
Group recorded them.

At the end of 2016, the increase in 
receivables was recorded in Region 
East Europe, primarily in the Russian 
Federation. In the Russian Federation, 
the rise in trade receivables in the euro 
was primarily due to strengthening of 
the Russian rouble, which rose by 25% 
against the euro from the beginning of 
the year. Receivables in national currency 
increased by the same percentage as 
sales in the Russian rouble, so the quality 
and maturity of trade receivables in the 
Russian Federation did not change.

In 2016, other regions presented no 
major changes in the value of trade 
receivables.
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Maturity structure of trade 
receivables

The maturity structure or receivables 
remained stable. The percentage of past 
due receivables compared to total trade 
receivables also remained low at the end 
of 2016.

2017 objectives

No changes in credit risk management 
have been planned for 2017. We intend 
to keep the payment insurance policy 
unchanged. We plan to monitor even 
more closely clients in markets with 
a less favourable macroeconomic 
environment and markets where we have 
detected increased risks in the wholesale 
distribution of medicines. We aim to 
further optimise the credit control process 
and receivable hedging costs, which are 
permanent tasks.

Our goals are a low write-off total and low 
receivable impairment total at the Group 
level.

Liquidity risk
Amongst its business partners, Krka 
is known for its financial discipline, low 
indebtedness, and stable cash flows. 
In accordance with Krka’s reputation, 
non-current borrowings were used only 
occasionally last year. Krka settled all of its 
financial liabilities regularly and at maturity. 
The exposure of the Krka Group to liquidity 
risk in 2016 was low.

Krka d. d., the controlling company, 
manages liquidity risk centrally and on a 
Group level. Subsidiaries are financed by 
the controlling company through intra-

Liquidity ratios of the Krka Group

Liquidity ratios 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
5-year 

average

Current ratio 2.48 2.81 2.47 2.63 2.91 2.66

Quick ratio 1.69 1.88 1.70 1.84 1.87 1.80

Acid test ratio 0.11 0.16 0.08 0.23 0.10 0.14

Receivables turnover ratio 2.33 2.38 2.31 2.74 2.83 2.54

Current ratio = Current assets/Current liabilities
Quick ratio = (Current assets – Inventories)/Current liabilities
Acid test ratio = (Investments + Cash and cash equivalents)/Current liabilities
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group loans. Any potential excess cash 
assets are deposited with the controlling 
company. In addition, due to growing 
competitiveness among banking service 
providers, Krka managed to further reduce 
transaction and trade finance costs in 
2016.

In order to further improve cash 
management on a Group level, Krka 
opened an account at Citibank London 
in 2016 to implement cash pooling in its 
EU subsidiaries. For the aforementioned 
subsidiaries to be included in the cash 
pooling scheme, the subsidiaries were 
required to open their own bank accounts 
with Citibank, which most of them have 
already done. Uniform cash management 
will ensure more transparent liquidity 
management on a Group level, reduce the 
costs of financing, and improve transaction 
security. 

Please see liquidity ratios in the table below. 
Liquidity ratios were stable and favourable.
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Property, liability and 
business interruption 
insurance

The Krka Group holds insurance policies 
from domestic and foreign insurance 
companies to insure property, liabilities, 
and financial losses in the event of a 
business interruption. We adjust the 
scope and type of insurance coverages 
to business growth, property value, risks 
and the recommendations of insurance 
inspectors. 

The controlling company manages the 
insurance policies of all Krka Group 
companies, except car insurance policies 
that are arranged locally. All group entities 
are insured in compliance with uniform 
principles that did not change in 2016. 
When selecting insurance companies, 
we consider the quality of coverage, 
premium rates, references, and national 
legal requirements.

Krka has been introducing gradual 
improvements. We review the 
competitiveness of insurance companies 
every year. Also in 2016, Krka further 
reduced the insurance premium total by 
inquiries and negotiations, even though 
total coverage increased. 

Krka has been investing systematically 
in preventing damage. Our buildings are 
designed so that their hazard exposure 
is as low as possible. They are equipped 
with active fire protection systems, for 
example fire and fume alarms, sprinkler 
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Insurance premiums have been reduced because of low property 
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systems, fire flaps, and safety lighting. 
Preventive inspections and fire watches 
are arranged regularly. Employees 
undergo theoretical and practical 
training in order to respond correctly in 
emergencies. 

The Krka Group has been planning 
its preventive actions and concluded 
appropriate insurance policies, so in 2016 
the volume of damage to property – car 
damage excluded – amounted to less 
than 0.1‰ of the Group’s total property 
value, and all insurance claims were 
resolved promptly.

Note: This chart does not include car and personal insurances
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Investor and  
Share Information

Shareholder return 
In 2016, the Krka share price decreased 
by 19%. In the same period, the value  
of the blue-chip index of the Ljubljana 
Stock Exchange (SBITOP) rose by 3%.

Krka share price

In € 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Year high 64.50 68.65 70.00 61.00 52.70

Year low 49.21 56.03 55.00 46.05 41.40

31 December 52.90 65.20 59.60 60.00 50.00

Annual price deviation (in %) -19 9 -1 20 -5

The growth in the Krka share price over 
the past five years has failed to follow 
the growth of the SBITOP index and the 
global index for the sector, S&P Global 
Healthcare.
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Dividend policy
					   

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Earnings per share1 (in €) 3.35 4.86 5.07 5.24 4.80

Gross dividend per share2 (in €) 2.65 2.50 2.10 1.61 1.50

Dividend pay-out ratio3 (%) 54.5 49.3 40.1 33.5 31

Dividend yield4 (%) 5.0 3.8 3.5 2.7 3.0

Dividend policy
The Annual General Meeting decides on 
the proposed dividend amount. In 2016, 
we allocated 54% of the consolidated 
profit attributable to equity holders 
generated in 2015 for dividends. Gross 
dividend per share increased by 6%.

1	Profit of the year attributable to equity holders of the Krka Group/Average number of shares issued in the period, excluding treasury shares
2	Dividends paid for the previous period/Average number of shares issued in the period
3	Gross dividend per share/Earnings per share from the previous period
4	Gross dividend per share/Share price as at 31 December

Share trading and 
shareholding
Krka shares are listed on the prime market 
of the Ljubljana Stock Exchange. Since 
April 2012, they have been dual-listed 
on the Warsaw Stock Exchange. All 
Krka shares traded on the Ljubljana and 
Warsaw Stock Exchanges are of the same 
class: ordinary and freely transferable. 
Each share, except treasury shares, 
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represents one vote at the AGM. Krka 
shares are freely traded through brokerage 
companies and banks that are members 
of the Ljubljana or Warsaw Stock 
Exchanges. 

Krka shares are the most traded security 
on the Ljubljana Stock Exchange. In 
2016, the average daily trading volume 
of Krka shares on the Ljubljana Stock 
Exchange reached €0.4 million.

Source: The Ljubljana and Warsaw Stock Exchanges
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The ten largest shareholders on 31 December 2016	

 Shareholder Number of shares
Proportion of the number of total 

issued shares (%) 

  1 SDH, D. D. 5,312,070 16.20

  2 KAPITALSKA DRUŽBA, D. D. 3,493,030 10.65

  3 SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE-SPLITSKA BANKA D. D. 2,247,811 6.85

  4 ADDIKO BANK D. D.  1,206,038 3.68

  5 KDPW 470,810 1.44

  6 LUKA KOPER, D. D. 433,970 1.32

  7 ZAVAROVALNICA TRIGLAV, D. D. 388,300 1.18

  8 NEW WORLD FUND INC 348,906 1.06

  9 CLEARSTREAM BANKING SA 319,141 0.97

10 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 237,563 0.72

14,457,639 44.09

Krka had 54,237 shareholders at the end 
of 2016, or 8% less than at the end of 
2015.
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31 Dec 
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31 Dec 
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Slovenian Sovereign Holding

Due to the cancellation of treasury shares 
in 2014, the ownership structure and 
ownership stakes at the end of 2015 and 
2016 cannot be directly compared to 
previous periods.

The shareholdings of Slovenian state 
financial companies, i.e. Slovenski državni 
holding (SDH, Slovenian Sovereign 

Holding) and Kapitalska družba with its 
funds, remained unchanged. In 2016, 
other groups of Slovenian shareholders 
slightly reduced their shareholdings.

In 2016, the company acquired 170,330 
treasury shares on the regulated market, 
valued at €9,786,954 and held 493,130 
treasury shares on 31 December 2016.
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Operating income

Business Operations Analysis

In € million

Krka Company sales Krka Group sales

Sales of the Krka Group and the Krka Company
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The Krka Group’s revenues from sales 
of products and services amounted to 
€1,174.4 million, which is €9.8 million  
or 1% more than in 2015, while the  
Krka Company sold products worth 
€1,071.7 million. In terms of volume,  
Krka Group sales increased by 11%. 
Over the past five years, average sales 
growth reached 1.8% in terms of value, 
and 6.8% in terms of volume.

A detailed analysis of sales by individual 
markets and product groups is in the 
chapter ‘Marketing and Sales’.

Other operating income of the Krka 
Group amounted to €7.9 million, a 
decrease of €18.7 million or 70% 
compared to 2015. The decrease was 
caused by the reversal of provisions for 
lawsuits, which was included in other 
operating income in 2015, in the amount 
of €20.0 million. Other operating income 
of the Krka Company totalled €3.3 million.

Operating expenses
The Krka Group incurred operating 
expenses totalling €1,059.9 million, up 
€68.1 million, or 7% compared to 2015. 
Other operating expenses of the Krka 
Company totalled €976.1 million.

The Krka Group’s operating expenses 
included: a total of €547.7 for costs 

of goods sold; selling and distribution 
expenses of €317.4 million; R&D expenses 
in the amount of €118.0 million; and 
general and administrative expenses of 
€76.8 million. The operating expenses to 
sales ratio in the past five years ranged 
between 82% in 2013 and 90% in 2016. 

The costs of goods sold, which rose by 
12% compared to 2015, represented the 
biggest item in the Krka Group’s operating 
expense structure. It accounted for 47% 
of total sales. Significantly greater output 
and changes in the inventories of work 
in progress and finished products also 
influenced the total costs of goods sold. In 
comparison to the year before, selling and 
distribution expenses increased by 2%, 
accounting for 27% of total sales. R&D 
expenses amounted to 10% of total sales, 
an increase of 2% compared to 2015. 
General and administrative expenses 
amounted to 7% of total sales, an increase 
of 1% compared to 2015.

The Krka Company’s operating expenses 
included: a total of €510.1 million for costs 
of goods sold; selling and distribution 
expenses of €281.3 million; R&D expenses 
in the amount of €122.9 million; and 
general and administrative expenses of 
€761.8 million.
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Krka Group Krka Company

In € thousand 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Financial income 65,679 25,561 1,486 2,114 5,418 78,225 36,735 9,178 5,316 22,431

Financial expenses -71,816 -44,283 -103,126 -28,361 -7,227 -72,733 -43,524 -112,313 -28,967 -7,690

Net financial result -6,137 -18,722 -101,640 -26,247 -1,809 5,492 -6,789 -103,135 -23,651 14,741

In 2016, the Krka Group’s net financial 
result amounted to €-6.1 million, an 
improvement compared to 2015. In 
2016, the net financial result of the Krka 
Company totalled €5.5 million, also an 
improvement on 2015. 

The Krka Group is exposed to currency 
fluctuations, and therefore generates net 
foreign exchange gains or losses arising 
from a surplus of assets over liabilities in 
a particular currency. The key accounting 
categories composing a long position are 
trade receivables, payables to suppliers, 
and subsidiary funding by the controlling 
company. 

The Krka Group generally mitigates 
currency risks by natural hedging, 
primarily by increasing acquisitions and 
liabilities in currencies in which sales 
invoices are issued. When this is not 
possible, we use derivative financial 
instruments, or do not provide hedging 
for the risk. We generally use forward 
contracts as hedging.

The Russian rouble accounts for 59% 
and the major share of the currency 
position of the Krka Group. The position 
in the rouble arises from trade receivables 
in Krka’s largest market, and partly also 
from funding by the controlling company 
of the subsidiary’s manufacturing 
capacities in the Russian Federation. The 
exposure to the Romanian leu accounts 
for 15% of the currency position, and 
arises from trade receivables accrued due 
to lengthy payment terms in Romania. 
Exposure to the Croatian kuna and Polish 
złoty is the result of trade receivables and 
manufacturing facilities held by the Group 
in the two markets. Other currencies, 
among them the British pound, US dollar, 
Swedish krona, Hungarian forint, Czech 
koruna, Ukrainian hryvnia, Serbian dinar, 
Macedonian denar, and Kazakh tenge, all 
together constitute less than 10% of the 
currency position of the Krka Group.

We used forward contracts to hedge 
against the rouble-related risk when the 
volatility of the currency increased. This 
happened in the first half of the year, 
when oil prices fluctuated widely, and in 
the last quarter, when global currency 
markets became more unstable due to the 

uncertain outcome of the US presidential 
elections and the negotiations of oil 
producing countries on limiting production. 
The rouble strengthened, so we generated 
net foreign exchange gains and also 
accrued costs related to occasional 
hedging with forward contracts.

Operating profit and net profit for the year
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Operating profit (EBIT) of the Krka Group 
totalled €122.4 million, down €77.0 
million or 39% compared to 2015. 
The Krka Group generated operating 
profit increased by amortisation and 
depreciation (EBITDA) in the amount  
of €228.2 million, down by €78.5 million 
or 26%.

Operating profit (EBIT) of the Krka 
company amounted to €98.9 million, 
while operating profit increased by 
amortisation and depreciation (EBITDA)  
of the Krka Company was €180.7 million.

Profit before tax of the Krka Group 
declined by €64.4 million, or 36%,  
and totalled €116.3 million in 2016.  
The Krka Group’s effective tax rate 
was 6.7%. Profit before tax of the Krka 
Company amounted to €104.4 million.

The Krka Group generated net profit  
of €108.5 million, a decrease of  
€49.7 million or 31% compared to 2015. 
Net profit of the Krka Company was 
€102.9 million.

Financial income and expenses

Operating results
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Assets

Krka Group Krka Company

In € thousand 2016
Share  
(in %) 2015

Share  
(in %)

Index 
2016/15 2016

Share  
(in %) 2015

Share  
(in %)

Index 
2016/15

Non-current 
assets 1,038,067 54.3 986,598 54.5 105 1,024,176 55.7 999,975 56.8 102

Property, plant 
and equipment 874,100 45.7 826,192 45.7 106 609,543 33.2 610,067 34.6 100

Intangible assets 113,511 5.9 116,940 6.5 97 29,302 1.6 31,557 1.8 93

Investments and 
loans 18,939 1.0 15,276 0.8 124 349,623 19.0 335,992 19.1 104

Other 31,517 1.7 28,190 1.5 112 35,708 1.9 22,359 1.3 160

Current assets 873,451 45.7 822,606 45.5 106 813,527 44.3 761,737 43.2 107

Inventories 280,653 14.7 272,878 15.1 103 236,214 12.9 230,568 13.1 102

Trade 
receivables 510,406 26.7 433,133 23.9 118 479,234 26.1 402,189 22.8 119

Other 82,392 4.3 116,595 6.5 71 98,079 5.3 128,980 7.3 76

Total assets 1,911,518 100.0 1,809,204 100.0 106 1,837,703 100.0 1,761,712 100.0 104

At the end of 2016, the Krka Group’s 
assets amounted to €1,911.5 million, 
an increase of €102.3 million, or 6% 
compared to the end of 2015. The 
proportion between non-current and 
current assets in the total asset structure 
was negligibly different compared to 
the end of 2015: non-current assets 
decreased by 0.2 of a percentage point, 
accounting for 54.3%.

At the end of 2016, the Krka Company’s 
assets totalled €1,837.7 million,  
€76.0 million or 4% more than at the 
end of 2015.

Non-current assets of the Krka Group 
amounted to €1,038.1 million, up  
€51.5 million or 5% compared to the 
end of 2015. The biggest item in the 
Krka Group’s asset structure was 
property, plant and equipment (PP&E) in 
total of €874.1 million or 46% (of which, 
the Krka Company’s PP&E accounted 
for €609.5 million or 70% of the Krka 
Group’s PP&E). Intangible assets worth 
€113.5 million accounted for 6% of total 
assets (of which, the Krka Company’s 
intangible assets accounted for  
€29.3 million or 26% of the Krka Group’s 
intangible assets).

The current assets of the Krka Group 
totalled €873.5 million, up €50.8 million 
or 6% compared to the end of 2015. 
Trade receivables to buyers outside 
the Krka Group totalled €510.4 million 
(of which Krka Company accounted 
for €205.4 million or 40% of trade 
receivables to buyers outside the Krka 
Group), and inventories €280.7 million 
(of which Krka Company accounted 
for €236.2 million or 84% of the Krka 
Group’s inventories). The current loans 
of the Krka Group totalled €9.4 million, 
of which bank deposits over 90 days 
equalled €8.0 million.
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Krka Group Krka Company

In € thousand 2016
Share 
(in %) 2015

Share 
(in %)

Index 
2016/15 2016

Share 
(in %) 2015

Share 
(in %)

Index 
2016/15

Equity 1,444,444 75.6 1,405,984 77.7 103 1,440,448 78.4 1,433,211 81.3 101

Non-current 
liabilities 115,313 6.0 110,982 6.1 104 81,691 4.4 76,753 4.4 106

Current liabilities 351,761 18.4 292,238 16.2 120 315,564 17.2 251,748 14.3 125

Total equity 
and liabilities 1,911,518 100.0 1,809,204 100.0 106 1,837,703 100.0 1,761,712 100.0 104

Equity and liabilities

As at 31 December 2016, the Krka 
Group’s equity saw a €38.5 million or 3% 
increase compared to the end of 2015. 
The increase was attributable to the Krka 
Group’s net profit of €108.5 million and 
other comprehensive income after tax in 
the amount of €25.6 million. Translation 
reserves of €26.0 million accounted for 
the largest item of that amount. Equity 
was reduced by the dividend pay-out  
in total of €85.9 million, and the 
repurchase of treasury shares in the 
amount of €9.6 million.

The provisions of the Krka Group 
totalled €90.8 million, or 7% more than 
at the end of 2015, in particular due to 
the actuarial increase of provisions for 

Cash flow statement

Krka Group Krka Company

In € thousand 2016 2015 2016 2015

Net cash from operating activities 213,492 277,941 120,082 239,936

Net cash used in investing activities -115,149 -135,403 -63,440 -92,677

Net cash used in financing activities -95,916 -129,274 -57,809 -129,924

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 2,427 13,264 -1,167 17,335

The Krka Group increased its cash 
and cash equivalents by €2.4 million in 
2016, because positive cash flow from 
operating activities exceeded the negative 
cash flows from investment and financing 
activities. 

The Krka Group generated profit from 
operations before changes in net current 
assets totalling €275.3 million. The 
changes in current assets that increased 
profit included changes in trade payables, 

post-employment and other non-current 
employee benefits in the amount of  
€5.8 million. 

Of the Krka Group’s current liability items, 
trade payables rose by €24.6 million, 
while other current liabilities saw an 
increase of €41.3 million. 

The Krka Group recorded no current  
or non-current borrowing at the end  
of 2016.

As at 31 December 2016, the Krka 
Company’s equity saw a €7.2 million or 
1% increase compared to the end of 
2015. The increase was attributable to 
the Krka Company’s net profit in total 
of €102.9 million, while the reduction 

was attributable to other comprehensive 
income after tax of €0.1 million, dividend 
pay-outs in the amount of €85.9 million, 
and repurchase of treasury shares in total 
of €9.6 million. 

The provisions of the Krka company 
totalled €78.9 million, or 7% more than 
at the end of 2015, in particular due to 
the actuarial increase in provisions for 
post-employment and other non-current 
employee benefits. 

Of the Krka Company’s current liability 
items, trade payables rose by €16.5 million, 
while other current liabilities saw an 
increase of €15.8 million. At the end of 
2016, the Company’s borrowings from 
subsidiaries totalled €105.1 million.

provisions and other current liabilities and 
paid income tax, while changes in trade 
receivables, inventories, and deferred 
revenues had a negative effect on profit.

Negative cash flows from investing 
activities totalling €115.1 million were 
accrued due to the acquisition of 
property, plant and equipment, outflows 
related to derivative financial instruments, 
the acquisition of intangible assets, and 

non-current loans; positive cash flows 
were generated by current investments 
and loans. The negative cash flow from 
financing activities in the amount of  
€95.9 million primarily resulted from  
pay-outs of dividends and other profit 
shares totalling €86.0 million, and 
repurchased treasury shares in the 
amount of €9.6 million.

In 2016, the Krka Company reduced cash 
and cash equivalents by €1.2 million.
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Operating figures of the Krka Group and the Krka Company for the 
past five years

Krka Group Krka Company

In € thousand 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Revenues 1,174,424 1,164,607 1,191,614 1,200,827 1,143,301 1,071,709 1,086,526 1,134,169 1,116,339 1,035,280

EBIT* 122,435 199,434 276,953 227,588 192,308 98,920 166,162 257,167 211,527 161,382

– Profit margin 10.4% 17.1% 23.2% 19.0% 16.8% 9.2% 15.3% 22.7% 18.9% 15.6%

EBITDA** 228,238 306,742 374,535 321,732 282,276 180,685 248,998 329,217 282,993 230,994

– Profit margin 19.4% 26.3% 31.4% 26.8% 24.7% 16.9% 22.9% 29.0% 25.4% 22.3%

Net profit 108,456 158,185 166,161 172,766 159,839 102,872 146,262 144,385 164,673 154,615

– Profit margin 9.2% 13.6% 13.9% 14.4% 14.0% 9.6% 13.5% 12.7% 14.8% 14.9%

Assets 1,911,518 1,809,204 1,795,745 1,759,884 1,626,748 1,837,703 1,761,712 1,768,487 1,701,235 1,565,918

ROA 5.8% 8.8% 9.3% 10.2% 10.1% 5.7% 8.3% 8.3% 10.1% 10.2%

Equity 1,444,444 1,405,984 1,351,899 1,332,611 1,240,521 1,440,448 1,433,211 1,381,313 1,332,246 1,232,215

ROE 7.6% 11.5% 12.4% 13.4% 13.4% 7.2% 10.4% 10.6% 12.8% 13.0%

Performance ratios

Krka Group 2015

Krka Group 2016

Krka Company 2015

Krka Company 2016

Profitability ratios
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*	Operating profit
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*	Operating profit
**	Operating profit increased by amortisation and depreciation



We consider patients’ needs with 
Krka’s innovative pharmaceutical 
dosage forms and wide range 	
of strengths.

Integrated flexibility:  
Adjusting to patient requirements and market demand


